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Dedication

Whether we wish to admit it or not, we are the future of our ancestors, as our
descendants are our future. We owe our descendants our dreams and bequeath to them the
legacy of our collective accomplishments — nothing more and nothing less. To our
descendants, we charge you with the honoring of your heritage. Your ancestors were hardy
folk, god-fearing and plain spoken, and who recognized that nothing was due them except
that which they themselves earned. They were not ashamed to profess their belief in God,
their country and the American ideal. Of course, there were a few rapscallions in our
collective history, but neither more nor less than in any other family.

We too easily forget what it took to forge a life in a new world, one rife with peril and
with little at hand but a steadfast determination to not only survive but to thrive. Our
ancestors bequeathed us with their genes, aspirations and talents. It is therefore fitting that
the Blandford Series of Yarbrough Family Records be dedicated to them for making it
possible for us to be who we are.

To paraphrase Robert Kincaid', “The dreams they had were good ones. They didn’t
all come true, but they were worth having, all the same.”
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Preface

These records are the legacy of our Yarbrough family researchers, to whom much is owed. The
known family researchers include Jean Baker, Ann Y. Broadbent, Mary Y. Daniel, Frances (Rea)
Donohue, Betty Humrighouse, Pauline Gray, Evelyn Goble, Nelle Morris Jenkins, Ophelia Kessler,
Frances Lockwood, Karen Mazock Renee Smelley, Dorothy Svec, Jeanette Wilson, Cleveland “Cy”
Yarborough, Edna Yarbrough, George A. Yarbrough, and Robert Price Yarbrough.

The originals of these volumes are being kept for the benefit of future generations by the
Williamson County Library, Franklin, Tennessee.

No claims of accuracy or authentication of the material herein are made or may be assumed.
Many of these records have been superseded by subsequent research. Hence, there are records
which are erroneous and unreliable; it would have been a Herculean task to attempt to correct all
of them. Fortunately, there are only a few critical genealogical facts that are involved, and which
are correctly stated here:

¢ Richard (the Immigrant) Yarborough was never married to Frances Proctor;

e Ambrose Yarbrough did not immigrant from Yorkshire; he is now believed to be a
descendant of Richard the Immigrant;

e There are so far only two proven sons of Old Richard — John and Richard II;

e There is so far no evidence proving Joshua Yarborough I to be a descendant of Old
Richard.

e The “Old Country” referred to in old documents and letters is the Colony of Virginia,
not England or the Old World.

e There were not seven brothers who immigrated from “the old country”; in fact, it now
appears there were three brothers and four sons of the brothers. Which were the
fathers and which were the sons are so far unknown.

In spite of these inaccuracies, these records comprise much of our history and some of our
accomplishments. There are pages whose print quality is so poor that word recognition was not
possible. In spite of that, at least partial capability for searching these volumes is provided, as well
as an index to each volume. Nonetheless, the viewer is cautioned to perform his/her own due
diligence in connection with any use of this material.

The various spellings of the Yarbrough surname have never been applied consistently, even
within a given family. To the extent possible, the names in the index reflect the names used on the
source pages; where it wasn’t clear as to which might be the proper spelling, the spelling used is
“Yarbrough”.

The material contained herein is subject to the copyright laws of the United States. Material may
be freely used by Yarbrough family researchers so long as proper attribution to the Yarbrough
National Genealogical & Historical Association, Inc. is given. This material, in whole or in part,
may not be used for any other purposes without the express written permission of the Yarbrough
National Genealogical & Historical Association.

We welcome the submission of any Yarbrough family information that can be added to our
growing data base. More information about the extended Yarbrough families can be found at our
website, http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org. If you are a Yarbrough or a member of one of our allied
families, we invite you to join our family association.
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APPROXIMATE BIRTHDATE BY AGE ON CENSUS (1)

: AGE 1890 1900 1910§
l o1 1889 1899 1909"
. 02 1888 1898 1908
03 1887 1897 1907
I 04 1886 1896 1906 °
05 1885 1895 1905
06 1884 1894 1904
' 07 1883 1893 1903
08 1882 1892 1902
09 1881 1891 1901
10 1880 1890 1900
' 11 1879 1889 899
12 1878 1888 :1898
13 1877 1887 ‘1897
14 1876 1886 1896
l 15 1875 1885 1895
16 1874 1884 1894
17 1873 1883 1893
' 18 1872 1882 1892
19 1871 1881 1891
20 1870 1880 1890
21 1869 1879 1889
l 22 1868 1878 1888
23 1867 1877 1887
24 1866 1876 1886
l 25 1865 1875 1885
26 1864 1874 1884
27 1863 1873 1883
28 1862 1872 1882
' 29 1861 1971 1881
30 1860 1870 1880
31 1859 1869 1879
' 32 1858 1868 1878
33 1857 1867 1877
34 1856 1866 , 1876
35 1855 1865 1875
l ' 36 1854 1864 1874
37 1853 1863 1873 .
38 1852 1862 1872 ¢
39 1851 1861 1871 i
I 40 1850 1860 1870 k
41 1849 1959 1869 f
42 1848 1858 1868 i
' 43 1847 1857 1867
44 1846 1856 1866
45 1845 1855 1865
46 1844 1854 1864
' 47 . 1843 1853 1863
48 - 1842 1852 1862
49 1841 1851 1861
l 50 1840 1850 1860
(1) To read: Find age listed on the census in left hand column. Read
' across until you find the year of the census you are reading.
Where the age and year lists intersect, that is the approximate
year of birth, ‘- i.e.: a person is 39 on 1870 census. Approximate
l year of birth is 1831.
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AGE 1850 1860 1870 1880 1890 1900 1910
l 51 1799 1809 1819 1829 1839 1849 1859
52 1798 1808 1818 1828 1838 1848 1858 )
53 1797 1807 1817 1827 1837 1847 1857 S
l 55 1795 1805 1815 1825 1835 1845 1855
56 1794 1804 1814 1824 1834 1844 1854
57 1793 1803 1813 1823 1833 1843 1853
l 58 1792 1802 1812 1822 1832 1842 1852 ,
59 1791 1801 1811 1821 1831 1841 1851 ' 3
60 1790 1800 1810 1820 1830 1840 1850
61 1789 1799 1809 1819 1829 1839 1849
l 62 1788 1798 1808 1818 1828 1838 1848
63 1787 1797 1807 1817 1827 1837 1847
64 1786 1796 1806 1816 1826 1836 1846
l 65 1785 1795 1805 1815 1825 1835 1845
66 1784 1794 1804 1814 1824 1834 1844
67 1783 1793 1803 1813 1823 1833 1843
68 1782 1792 1802 1812 1822 1832 1842
l 69 1781 1791 1801 1811 1821 1831 1841
70 1780 1790 1800 1810 1820 1830 1840
71 1779 1789 © 1799 1809 1819 1829 1839
72 1778 1788 1798 1808 1818 1828 1838
l 73 1777 1787 . 1797 1807 1817 1827 1837
74 1776 1786 . 1796 1806 1816 1826 1836
75 1775 1785 1795 1805 1815 1825 1835
. 76 S 1774 1784 1794 1804 1814 1824 1834
77 1773 1783 1793.: 1803 1813 1823 1833
78 1772 1782 1792 1802 1812 1822 1832
79 1771 : 1791 1801 ~ 181l 1821 1831
' 80 71770 1790 1800 1810 1820 1830
81 1769 1789 1799 1809 1819 1829
82 1768 1788 1798 1808 1818 1828
l 83 1767 L 1787 1797 1807 1817 1827
84 1766 To17m7e 1786 1796 1806 1816 1826
85 1765 1775 1785 1795 1805 1815 1825
86 1764 37174 1784 1794 1804 1814 1824
' - 87 1763 - ¢ 1773 ., 1783 1793 1803 1813 1823
88 1762 L1772 1782 1792 1802 1812 1822
89 1761 S & b 1781 1791 1801 1811 1821
l 90 1760 1770 1780 1790 1800 1810 1820
91 1759 ©. 1769 1779 1789 1799 1809 1819
92. 1758 1768 1778 1788 1798 1808 1818
93 1757 1767 . 1777 1787 1797 1807 1817
94 1756 1766 1776 1786 1796 1806 1816
95 1755 1765 1775 1785 1795 1805 1815
96 1754 1764 1774 1784 1794 1804 1814
97 1753 1763 1773 1783 1793 1803 1813
98 1752 1762 1772 1782 1792 1802 1812
99 1751 1761 1771 1781 1791 1801 1811

100 1750 1760 1770 1780 1790 1800 1810
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BARBOUR COUNTY, ALAB-AMA

LAND GRANTS and MAP

As an aid to you in locating the land described in this article we are
including a map of the county. The map 18 divided into Sections, with only
the five largest towns located on the map. Townships and Ranges are marked
around the edge of the map. Each Section is one mile square. Abbreviations
used in description of land: T - Township;:n'.- Range; S - BSection.

Barbour County, Alabama was created in 1832.

Description

Nme Entered of Land Name Entered
Adbercrombie, James ...... .. 1842 .. T12 R12 829 Barfield, Colin J. ........ 1839 ..
Adaas, HABIMAN....cocveonnn . 1835 .. T12 R27 S17 Barfield, John ........... . 1835 ..
Adaxs, John Q. .......0.... 1846 .. T12 R26 S17 Barfield, Miles ........... 1835 ..
adazs, Samuel ............. 1835 .. T12 R27 S17 Barksdale, Beverly R. ..... 1839 ..
Adsas, Samuel G. B. ....... 1827 .. T 9 R24 S18 Barnum, William ........... 1849 ..
Adags, William B. ..... «... 1836 .. T11 R26 S35 Barron, Julana A. ......... 1829 ..
Addison, James G. ......... 1836 .. T12 R24 S10 Bartine, Jacob .......c.... 1836 ..
adxinson, ThomaS .......... 1838 .. T12 R27 S26 Bass, Jobn .....cec00evve.. 1836 ..
Adkipson, William N. ...... 1836 .. T 9 R25 S 2 Bass, Josiah ...e0ceeseds.. 1837 ..
Ad&ison,, wWilliam ......... 1831 .. T 9 R26 8§ 7 Bass, Selite .....e000ev... 1834 ..
Alexander, Ezekiel ........ 1838 .. T 9 R29 S 8 Bass, Seth ..... ... 000000071838 ..
Allea, Benjamin ........... 1846 .. T10 R28 S28 Bates, George M. .......... 1839 ..
Jlen, Micajsh .....evv0.0. 1836 .¢ T10 R28 S34 Bates, Wilsonm ............. 1842 ..
Allen, Wade veennens Levess 1834 .. T13 R27 S 3 Battle, Andrew ....ce...... 1835 ..
allison, Reuben ..ovecveess 1840 .. T12 R28 S 9 Baxley, John B. ..ceeev.n.. 1836 ..
Azasoq, JOBD .eceesvssesss. 1838 .. T10 R28 S 7 Beall, Jeremiah ........... 1838 ..
Anderson, Matthew W. ...... 1841 .. T 9 R28 S34 Beasley, James ......:..... 1835 ..
Anderson, Reuben ......... . 1839 .. T13 R25 8 3 Beasley JOhN .iieseasesess 1831 ..
Angling, William .......... 1836 .. T12 R24 S36 Beasley, Randall J. ....... 1838 ..
Appling, Joseph ........... 1836 .. T10 R24 S29 Beasley, William .......... 1835 ..
Arnold Scele CO. seveen vese 1840 .. T12 R29 S27 Beattie, William J. ....... 1840 ..
Arrington, Jeremiah ...... . 1836 .. T11 R25 S10 Beauchamp, Green .......... 1829 ..
Arthur, Thomas R. ....s...¢ 1833 .. T 9 R26 S 4 Beauchamp, William ........ 1829 ..
Ashton, John ..eceevesssees 1835 .. T 9 R24 S 1 Beck, Williem ............. 1836 ..
Austin, JOBN cevceeccenace . 1836 .. T9R24 81 Bedingfield, Bryan ........ 1835 ..
A erett, Matthew .......... 1842 .. TI3 R30 all Belcher, Abmer ...........; 1853 ..
Ayer, JamesS .....eeseeeesas 1837 .. T 8 R27 526 Bell, John ..iieceeeceseass 1837 ..
Ayer, Samuel ....i .eee000v 1837 .. T 8 R27 826 Bell, Samuel .......ccvs0.. 1836 ..
Aver, William .oeeseeeees.. 1837 oo T 9 R27T 822 Bennett, Edmund ........... 1833 ..

Bennett, Ryan .....ccc.004. 1836 ..
gailey, Burnell ......sv... 1836 .. T11 R29 510 Bennett, Silas A. ......... 1839 ..
Balley, HOSEB vveesesssssso 1836 .4 T11 R27 B30 Benton, Bethel ............ 1836 ..

Baird, .Benjamin C. ........ 1841 .¢ T11 R28 833 Berry, Thomas ,.c.e..see.s.s 1839 ..
Baker, JAMES .evesoessssass 1837 .. T10 R27T B34 Bessent, Abraham B. ....... 1835 ..
Beker, James, ST. ......... 1836 .. T 9 R27 S10 Besson, Matthew W. ........ 1834 ..
Baker, Larkin ............. 1834 .. T10 R25 S28 Bethune, Benjamin T, ...... 1836 ..
Baker Neil J. v.ceesasecsss 1836 .. T13 R27 832 Bethune, James W. ......... 1836 ..
Ball, Hartwell .......e.... 1836 .. T 9 R25' 8 b Bethune, James M. ......... 1836 ..

Ball, Wade vevessasasecssss 1836 .. T12 R27T 534, Bethune, William M. ....... 1836 ..
Banks, RoObert ...eeeee..... 1838 .. T 8 R25 830 Betts, Willlam H. ......... 1840 ..
garclay, John B. eeiiess... 1837 .. T 9 R24 S19 Bighem, Joseph ............ 1850 .,
garfield, Archibald ....... 1836 .. T10 R28 § 7 Bird, Peter ..... co0ip00... 1849 ..
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" Name - Description Description
Entered of Land Name Entered of Land
varner, William ........... 1838 .. TI2 R25 Sl4 Williams, Alex.D. ......... 1835 .. TI10 R27 S31
vendi ford, Thomas ......... 1836 .. TID R24 S18 williams, Asa ............. 1836 .. T11 R25 S10
Ventress, James ........... 1850 .. T11 R26 §29;  Williams, Bartley C. ...... 1835 .. Ti3 R27 S27
Ventress, Thomas .......... 1839 .. T10 R27 S29 williams, Buckner ......... 1830 .. T11 R26 SI2
vickers, Thomas F. B. ..... 1835 .. T10 R26 S14 yilliams, Corondon ....... . 1838 .. TI2 R29 S 6
vincent, Wiley ............ 1840 .. T11 R27 S 6 Williams, Council B. ...... 1834 .. TIO R27 S27 4
Vinson, Wesley ............ 1852 .. T12 R29 Si1 williams, Edward ....... ... 1836 .. TII R25 S 1 '
l williams, Edwin ....... ... 1835 .. TI0 R26 529
ward, Henry R. «uveevee.... 1829 .. TIO R25 S33 Williams, Jared ........... 1830 .. T 9 R2T S 4
Ward, Micajah B. ...... .... 1829 .. T 9 R25 S 4 Williams, Joel ............ 1836 .. T12 R25 SI10
Warren, BUITUS ............ 1835 .. T10 R26 S 4 williams, John L. ....... .- 1833 .. T10 R27 S29
l Warren, Edward Y, ......... 1836 .. TIO R25 S 1 williams, Judge S. ........ 1835 .. T12 R27T S34 .
Warren, Hinchel ........... 1829 .. T10 R25 S35 Williams, Lovett .......... 1837 .. T11 R27 S 6
Warren, IVEY ........... ... 1836 .. T 9 R24 S 2 Williams, Osborn J. ....... 1834 .. T 9 R25 S ¢4
Warren, James ..... vevei... 1840 .. TI12 R29 S17 Williams, Oscar ........... 1836 .. T10 R27 S30
I warren, Jeremigh .......... 1838 .. T 9 R25 S 5 Williams, Owen G. ......... 1836 .. T 9 R26 S 1
Warren, John .............. 1835 .. T12 R29 S 1 Williams, Robert W. ....... 1835 .. T12 R29 S 2
Warren, Thomas ............ 1833 .. T10 R25 S27 Williams, William M. ..... . 1834 .. TI10 R27 S3!
watkins, Samuel ........... 1836 .. T11 R25 S 5 Williams, Zachariah ....... 1836 .. TI3 R27 S34
Watkins, William .......... 1836 .. T12 R26 S33 Willtamson, Seth .......... 1827 .. T10 R24 S36
Watson, Benjamin ...... ... 1835 .. T10 R28 S19 Williamson, Williem ...... . 1838 .. T12 R25 S35
Watson, James C. cueeveenn .. 1835 .. T13 R28 S21 willis, J(?el .............. 1838 .. T12 R25 Sl14
Watson, Peter ............. 1835 .. TI3 R25 S 8 willis, William C. ........ 1829 .. T10 R27 S32
Watson, Thomas ............ 1835 .. T13 R25 s17  ~ Willis, William C. ........ 1829 .. T10 R27 S32
Watson' William vuereenenn. 1827 .. T 9 R24 S13 Wills, Edwin .....c.0vn. «oe. 1839 .. T12 R26 S33
"Watson, William C. ........ 1827 .. T 9 R24 S14 - Wilson, Jackson ........... 1841 .. T11 R27 Sl1
- alker, Jesse ............. 1838 .. TI10 R25 S 3 Wimberly, Roderick ........ 1838 .. T10 R27 S14
\valker, LeWiS .oevuvnns... . 1831 .. T9R2T S 5 Windham, Anthony .......... 1835 .. T 8 R23 SI2
l Walker, Luther W. ......... 1850 .. T11 R26 S 8 Winslett, Elizabeth ....... 1834 .. T11 R27T S 1
walker, Solomon ........... 1837 .. T9 R27 S 5 winslett, Gibson M. ....... 1839 .. T11 R27 S29
Weathers, William ......... 1851 .. T12 R29 S10 Winslett, Joel .......... .. 1835 .. TI11 R27T 813,
Weaver, Philip J. ......... 1829 .. T 9 R25 S 3 Winslett, ‘_IOhn C. ........ . 1839 .. T12 R27 S35
l Wellborn, Johnson ......... 1840 .. T11 R28 S10 Winston, Gibson M. ......... 1835 .. T11 R27 Sl
_Wellborn, Levi T. ..... ... 1835 .. T13 R28 S31 Wise, Ezekiel ............. 1835 .. T10 R27 528
Wellborn, Marshall J. ..... 18%6 .. T13 R27 S28 Wise, John T. ............. 1839 .. T12 R28 S10
Wellborn, Max B. .......... 1853 .. T13 R26 S13 Wood, Igdeliah ............ 1835 .. T12 R28 S18
' Wellborn, William ......... 1838 .. T10 R28 S33 Wood, Green ............. .. 1835 .. T12 R24 S16
Welsh, Sanah H. ..vvvveeee. 1835 .. T12 R28 S35 Wood, McKinea ........0000. 1836 .. T 9 R27 S35
Westbrook, John veeveeavess 1836 .. T 9 R24 S 4 Wood, Oling M, P, ......... 1836 .. T 9 R28 S33
Wheeler, Green B. ......... 1835 .. T13 R28 S17 Wood, Samuel .............. 1838 .. T 9 R28 S33
l Wheeler, Henry J. ......... 1836 .. T11 R26 S33 Wood, Wwilliam ............. 1838 .. T 9 R28 S33
Wheeler, NBACY «iv.vvennnne 1835 .. T10 R27 S18 Wood, William R. ...... .... 1850 .. T 9 R27 S27
White, James E. ....ocvuues 1839 .. T 9 R28 S10 Wood, YOUNE vvvvevervens ... 1836 .. T 9 R27 S35
White, John H. ............ 1836 .. T 9 R24 S 8 Woods, Isaac ....:....00.... 1833 .. T10 R27 S21
' white, Willis ......... .... 1835 .. TI10 R27 S17 Worrel, Elisha ............ 1841 .. T10 R28 S18
Whitman, George ........ ... 1835 .. TI2 R29 S 6 wright, Isaac .v.covveen... 1835 .. T13 R28 S19
Whittington, Birrell ...... 1841 .. T13 R26 S14 Wright, Meredith ........
Whittle, Maston ........... 1840 .. T11 R27 S15
' Wicker, George W. ...,..... 1836 .. T11 R27 S18
Wiggins, Edmund H. ........ 1836 .. T 9 R26 S 5 . ’
Wilkerson, Nanc¢y .......... 1835 .. T 8 R24 S 1 Young, William ............ 1847 .. T 9 R29 S28
Wilkins, William, Jr. ..... 1848 .. T10 R28 Sli
Wilkinson, Berry .......... 1836 .. T 8 R26 S33 Zorn, David ............... 1836 .. T 9 R27 S19
Wwilkinson, Greenberry ..... 1839 .. T 8 R26 S33 Zorn, Nicholas ............ 1836 .. T 9 R27 S19
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Do Lorth Carolixa,., 753,
l A ~ YARBOROUGH...CENSUS for LORTH CARCLIFA im 1790

.. See explsnation forAnqmbagcdja,gga S.C. 1750 census.

I : Aaxof« County N.C. R * Ctz_mberland Couryty i1.C.

. X Humphrey Yarborough 1-1-1 e "~ Joseph Yarborough 1-2-4%
JJames Yarborough 1-1-3 oL
Wil {an Yarborough 1-0-0 AR
“Davis Yarborough 1-3.4 T

\Humphrey Yarborough Sr. 3-2-5 0

" Ksora éohnty N.C. ‘ -
Danjeain Yarborough 1-1-1

Jonathan Yarborough 1:4-6 - 'Y~f’;,,Frnzk11n County M,c.
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- I Ricajeh Yarbro 2-224" .
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WRIGHTY .,
WYANT,

\/VVATT.
TWYAT T,
WYAT T,
WYATTY,
WYLEY,
WYNNE
WYNNFE o
WYNNS,
WYNNS,
WYNNS o
WYNNS,
WYNNS,
WYNNS .
WYNNS,
WYNNS .
"WYOT e J
WYSONG.»
Y ANAL o
YANCY,
YANCY,
YANCY
YANCY
YANCY,
YANCY .
YANCY 4
YANCY «
YANCY »
YANCY,

% 03712/81

WILLIAM SR
PETER

WYAT, EPHRAIM
wWYAT, NATHAN
WYAT+ SOLOMON

DEMPSY
JAMES
JOHN
wILLIAM
THOMAS
JEREMIAH
PETER
BENJAMIN
BENJAMIN
GEORGE
JOSEPH
POLLASIAH
SAM NEGRO
WILLIAM
WILLIAM
OKN
ARTHER *
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ACCEFLERATED INDEXING

PASQUOTANY CCe
ROWAN COe
MARTIN CQ.
ARUTE CO.
MARTIN CO.
NASH CO.
NASH CO.
BUTE CO.
ASHE CO.
CHOWAN CQOa
TYRRELL COe
TYRRELL CO.
BERTIE CO.
BERTIE CO.
BERTIE CGCe-
BERTIE COe
BERTIE CGe
BERTIE CO.
BERTIE COe.
BERTIE CGe.
BERTIE COe
BERTIE CO.
TYRRELL CCe

BARTLEY S OF JAMES GRANVILLE CCe.

CATE

DANIEL
JAMES
JUDY NEGRO
PAUL NEGRO
R {CHARD
SAR AH

NEGRO
NEGRO

NEGRO

THORNTON S OF JAS.

TAOM  NEGRO

YAN ENUY
ROROUGrFe JEPTHA
YASROROUGH, NATHAN
- YARRPOUGHs HENRY
YARBFOUGHs HENRY JURe
CYARAPRPDUGHs JAMES
ot YARDFOUGH. JAMFS
YARBROUGH, JOHKN
YARBROUGH. JOHN
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YARPRRPQIUGH, JOSHUA
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YEAT S,
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v MATYHEW
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GENR GE
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MARTIN
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NC 1757
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NC 1755
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SULLIVAN

‘Bo

Ct
C1
Gr
Ge
H

Hw

Je

(,

.:‘"4 | ) , ( ,

COUNTY SYMBOLS,

COUNTIES,

YEARS REPRESENTED

Anderson 1838-1882 Jo Johnson
Blount 1795-1865 K Knox
Campbell 1838-1881 Mc McMinn
Carter 1796-1876 Me Meigs
Claiborne 1838-1868 Mo Monroe
Grainger 1796-1866 R  Rhea
Greene 1783-1868 Ro Roane
Hamilton 1857-1863 S Scott
Hawkins 1789-1865 Se Sevier
Jefferson 1792-1870 Wa Washington

1838-1880
1792-1865
1820-1870
1838-1865
1838-1870
1808-1861
1801-1875
1854-1880
1856-1873

1780-1870




‘ Husband's Full Name

Williom H, Winn?

FAMILY GROUP NO.

This information Obtained From:

2... Oay Month  Year

City. Town or Pace

-
County or Prevince, etc. 8tate or Country

Agd. info. on Husbang

rohn c To. Mar

| Birth

Recerds-—

Chrnd

6 Jan.1870

Mar

Johnson Co,, Tn,

Death

| Burlai

Places of Residence

Qecupation

Church Alfiilation

Military Rec.

y. No. (1} (Q etc.
oel tor each mar

His Father

Mother's Malden Name

Wife's Full Malden Name

Mary E. Yarber

Wite s

Bore Day Month

Year ®

City, Town or Place

County or Province, elc State ar Country

Add Info on Wi'le

Birth

Chr'nd

_Frances Donohue

Death

~_ Rt. 2 Boxlll

LA

Breckenridege, Tex, 76

e

Places of Rasidencs

Coma”nnohglj‘a EnSS er
100 Box 261

Occupallon if other than housexile

Church Aftittation

C;ry,sul-NewcaStlQ‘ Tex.

No (1) (2 eic
or sach mar

Othec husdands, f an
Maks saca‘zls shee!

Qate

Her Father

Mother's Maiden Name

s Chigrer |, Name in Fyll Chil

Osta

grens Oay Month Year

City, Town or Place

County or Province, elc Stats or Country

‘:Areange 13 order of bintm

1

Birth

Mar,

Fuill Name of Spouse

Deaath

Burial

2

| Birth
Mar.

Full Name of Spouts”

Dsath

Buria!

3

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse

Doath

Burlal

4

Birth

Mar.

Fuil Name of Spouse”

Oeath

Buria!

5

Birth

Mar.

Fuil Name of Spouse”

Death

Burial -

6

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse”

Death

Bu-lal

7 . Birth

Mar,

Fuil Name of Spouse”

Death

Buriat

Birn

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse”

Death

Burial

9

Birth

Mar

Full Name of Spousae’

Desth

Burial .

10

8t

Mar

Full Name of Spocsa-

Deatn

RAur at




: i { . -
' | .
L

=
<

Taken from Carter Co.
Johnson Co. Tenn. Marriage Reaords 1836
Mary E. Yarber to William H, Hodge 6 Jan. 1870,

K
.




WKessler T 4
opﬁ*{l’ﬁl *
Apurastle, Tex, 76372

EASTEﬁN TENNESSEE

COUNTY SYMBOLS, COUNTIES, YEARS REPRESENTED

A Anderson 1838-1882 Jo Johnson 1838-1880

Bo Blount 1795-1865 K Knox 1792-1865
C Campbell 1838-1881 Mc McMinn 1820-1870
Ct Carter .. 17961876 Me Meigs 1838-1865
Cl Claiborne 1838-1868 Mo Monroe 1838-~1870
Gr Grainger 1796-1866 R Rhea 1808-1861
Ge Greene 1783-1868 Ro Roane 1801-1875
H Hamilton 1857—1863 -8 Scott " 1854-1880
Hw Hawkins '1789—1865 Se Sevier 1856-1873
Je Jefferson 1792-1870 Wa Washington 1780-1870

B N N N D B =m ! . /
1 i
k]

-

potapanprallteiytunned T 1 pedoratnery oet
ST RTE SRR S

MU N A RS e e ST ey T T e T Y S e o M R o I T e s e ———
bued LLIT Y H bl ol - tw : tened
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pa

¥ The Everton Publishers, {ar.

Logos Ltiah. Publishers of THE

R

ELPUR. Send fer & free cotalague wrih

-R;um 1983

SUENEALOGHCAL

Hists and letl dracriptions of many georalogical aide

PO Rea

Ferm 21 (.

1206 _ 4,
Brecrenridge, Tex176

FAMILY GROUP NO.

k Husband’s Full Name

Moses Yarbrough

——

This Intormation Obtalned From:

Nuseand y
Deis

Day Month  Year City, Town or Place

County or P'cvln? e State or Country
L]

Add info. on Musbang

Carter Co,, Tn.

Mara.

pinn 1824

N.C.

Records-1850 garter &4

dargng

i
j
|
1]

Tn.~-Census-

Mar_ ] yi Jan, ]8“‘

Carter Co,, Tn,

Desth

Burial
Places ot Regidence

Church Atfiligtion

Nil'tary Rec

Occupation _

Other wives,
Make separa

No. (1) () etc.
heet {or each mar.

His Father

Mother's Msiden Name

Wilfe's Full Maiden Name

tee Day Month  Year

o] "+ Clty. Town or Place

County or Province. e:c State or Country

Agd Info. on Wite

<
Birth

Chr'ng

_Francegs Danohue
Yiest Lth

Death

Qadt

Places of Residence

comoevhelia Kegsler
agsess Box 261

Occupation It other than housewile

Church Affiliation

ciysseNewcastle, Tex,

Other husbandgs, i any. No. (1) (2} etc

Oats

Maxe separsie sheet for each mar

Her Father

Mother's Maiden Name

Sex

;cmam

NaTe in Full

Cnildren's

Day Month Year City, Town or Place

County or Province, ste. State or Country

Add. Info. on Chi:dren

(Arrange 11 ¢rJer of Dirtm)

1

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Daath

Burlat

2

Birth

Mar, -

Full Name o! Spouse®

Death

Burial

3

Birth

Mar,

Full Name of Spouse®

Death

Burla!

4

Birth

Mar.

Fuill Name of Spouse*

Death

Buriel

5

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Deanth

Burial

6

Birth

Mar.

Full Nams of Spouss*®

Death

Burial

7

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

«

Deatn

Burial

g

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Burial

‘9

Birth

Mar

Fuil NaTe of Spouse”®

Oeath

Burial

10

8.rth

Full Name of Spouse®

T Ts i mAdasat Ahildien other notes, r8fer8nces or Infcrmanica




Date of birth: _Moses Yarbrough Date of death: _=

—

Males Males Females

IN HOUSEHOLD GF:

.')
6

”msnuhnhm,mwn group in which| ~
this person Is listed

(

To
l6&up
Fémales
0-10
:10—16
‘26—45
|45&up

1790-Co. St.
Name :
1800-Co. St.
Name:
1810-Co. St.
Name : o
1820-Co. . St.
Name :

©

Males ) Females

IN HOUSEHOLD—OF+-— —

Encircle age group in which
this person is listed

5-10
10-15
15-20
30-40
0-50
50-60
60-70
70-80
80-90
90-100
100&up
0-5
5-10
10-15
15-20
20-30
30-40
40-50
50-60
60-70
70-80
80-90
90-100
100&up
Aliens

20-30

0-5

1830-Co. St.
Name : -

1840-Co. .mn1

or wr.
etc.

School this yr.

-Head of family

»e

Can't r.
veaf, blind,

Married this yrl
insane,

personal estate
Place of birth

0 | ;)'
Occupation
Value of
real estate
Value of

Dwelling #

1850 - County: Carter Co.,. State: Tn.

‘v

&

(2
-~
|
Q

2

N.C.
Tn.
Tn.
B Tn.,.
Tn.

Moses Yarbrough 26
Margaret 32
Martha L. 8
William T.. 6
Benjamin F.. 1 3

Springfield, VA 221

6818 Loig Drive,

1860 - County: State:: Post office:

Neuti Schreiner-Yantis,

’

o

o
.
i

G GEE N N IE O e N D D BN N S e E B B EE e
Family #
ge
Sex
Color




FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband's Full Name James Snevley

This Information Obtained From: o Day Month Year Clty. Town or Place County or Pepvince. sic
»

Carter Co., Tn, Mar, Binh -

Records- Chrag
we |17 July 1849 Carter Co., Tn

State or Country Add. info on Musband

Buyrial
Places of Residence

Occypation
Otner wives, if any. No. (1) (2) siC
Make separate sheet for each mar.

His Father

Church Alliilation Milltary Rec.

0D

Mother's Malden Name

Wife's Full Malden Name Martha Yearhy

e Day Month Year | City, Town or Place County or Province. etc State or Country Add. info. on Wile

Irer catalegur wHb
weacalegical aids

Publishers of THE

Birth

Frances Donohue chrag
1206 _a, Vest Lth Destn
Breckenridge, Tex,!OsaH
CcmpneQ nhelia Kessler Places of Residence

assress Box 261 Occupation i1 other than housew!fe
Other husbenas, (f say. No. (1) (D) etc
City. SlmNewcaS t 1 e, TeX N Make separaie sheet ’ov each mar

Her Father

Logan Lish

) radt 1963 ¥y The Everton Poblishers. lnc.

33

1

Cnurch Attillation

i
]
:

Rex

lists and {etl dracriptions of mamy

Form A1 C

PO
WE

g I
Dats Mother's Malden Name

Sex | Chiorer - Namain f’“':m g:;'f""" Day Month Year City, Town or Place County of Province, stc. State or Cauntry Add. Into. on Chidren
(Arrangae i1 order of bl

i Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse Death

Buriai
2 Birth

Mar.
Full Name of Spouse* Death

Burial

3 Birth

Mar,
0

Full Name of Spouse Death

Burlal
4 Birth

Mar.
Full Nsme of Spouse® Death

Burial
5 Birth

* Mar.
Fuil Name of §pouse Death

Burial
- 6 Birth N

Mar.
Fult Nams of Spouse”® Death

Burial
7 Birth

Mar.
Full Name of Spouse*® Dsath

- Burial
8 ) 8irth
. Mar. ] )
Full Nane of Spouse® Daath

Burial
9 Birth

Mar
7 0
Full Nama of Spouse Death

{
N

Bunal
10 Birth | *
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® . o _Ath

Buna. ,

|
!
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Ferm AL (.
P.0. Bex

Husband's Full Name

John Cook

FAMILY GROUP NO.

This Information Obtained From:

bl Day Month Year City, Town ot Place

County or Province, et¢

Btate or Country

AQd. Info. on Husbana

Carter Co., Tn.

Mar,

Birth

"

Records-

Chr'nd

17X 0

Mar

Death

Byrial

Places of Residence

Occupation Church Atfiliation

Military Rec.

Other wives, Il any. No. (1) (2) etc.
Make separste sheet for each mar

His Father

Mother's Maiden Name

Wife's Full Maiden Name

Nancy Yearber

it Day Month Year Clty, Town or Place

County or Province, etc.

State or Country Add. Inlo on Wile

Binn ~["

Frances Donohue

Chr'nd

Rt. 2 Boxlll

Death

Breckenridge, Tex.Vbqab

comeisQphelia Kessler

Places of Residence

Address Box 261

Occupation if other than housewife

Church Affi:iation

cy. sssNewcastle, Tex.

Other husbands, If '"7' No q) (D otc.
Make separate t for sach mar

0028 AD.=1990 7637

Her Father

Mother's Malden Name

Sex

[Chiigrer . Name in Full
(Arrange '3 order of birth)

ChHl

Data

dren's Day Month Year City, Town or Place

County or Province, etc.

State or Country Add. info on Chiidren

1

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Buria!

2

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse”

Death

Burlat

3

8irth

Mar.

Fuli Name of Spouse*

Death

Burlal

4

Birth

Mar.

Full Nams of Spouse”

Death

Burlal

5

Birth

Mar,

Full Name of SBpouse*

Death

Burial -

6

Birth

Mar,

Full Nams of Spouse®

Death

Burlal

7 -

Birth

Mar,

Fuil Name of Spouse”’

Death

Burlsl

8 - B - »

A J

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Burial

9

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse”®

Death

Burlal

10

Birth

Mar,

Full Name of Bpouse®

s

Death

Buria!

*i married more than once No. sach mar. (1) (2 etc. and iist In "Add. info, on chiidren” column. Use reverse side lor additionai children, other notes,

references or information
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' FAMILY GROUP NO.

Husband's

“John!

This Information Obtained From:

ener
Dare 0 Day Month Year

City, Town or Mace County or Pﬂm'u. ote.
’

Beate or Country

Add. Info. on Husbanc

Carter Co., Tn. Mar,

!lr"o

Records-

Ghring

we |17 Jan 187Q

Carter Co

™n

Dest

Buripl_

Plagns of Pesigence

ion

Churgh Aftiliation Millary Bec.

Retion
her wives, if any No (1) (3) etc.
Make seperete shee! 'or sech mer.

His Father

Mother's Maiden Name

Wite's Full Maiden

Name Mary Yarobro

ndd Day Month  Year

, City, Town or Plece

County or Province, stc.

$tate or Country

Agd. Info. on Wite

";*5‘ 1206 _J. Vest uth
} Breckenridge, Tex.’Y
X er

Places of Residence

-

Compi
<

Occoupetlon If other than housew!fe

Church Attiliation

:Ig: asaree Box 261
d231 ovmeeNewcast]

Date

Other husbands, it m’ No. (1) (B e
Iece/ate shee! 'of epch Mar.

Ner Father

Mother's Maiden Nerme

&

[Cniigren . Kame in Fuil

Bex | (Arrange in order of birthy Io.u

on's Dey Month Year

City, Town or Mace

County or Provincs, etc.

State or Country

Agd. into. on Chiidren

3

Birth

Mer

Full Neme of Bpouee”

Death

Buris!

2

Birth

Mar.

Fuil Nemae of Bpouse®

Desth

Buris!

. 3

Birth

Mar,

Full Neme of Bpouse®

Desth

Buriai

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Epouse”

Desth

Burisl

Birth

Maer.

Full Name of Gpouse’

Death

Buriai

]

Birth

Mar,

Full Name of Spouse’

Deeth

Burtel

7

Birth

Mer.

£ull Name of Spouse’

Death

Burial

8

Birth

Mar,

Fuil Neme of Bpouse®

Death

Buriai

9

8irth

—

Mar.

|

Full Name of 8gouse’

Death

Buria!

10

Birth ‘

Mar.

Full Rame of Bpouse®

Death

Burlai

.

S mmscad L0se inea anca Ma eanh aies (1 SR ate  med Ll in CAdd lole as akildean’' sl Lea

Aidda Las madatisi | Ak lidean alhes aalea

ralasmannn A

cmbmemnatian

-




-
) »_' @(

Neuti Schreiner-Yantis, 6818 Lois Drive, Springfield, VA 221%0

r~>'~.\
~

-

= - = LNl E S W I o
(¢ ] [+ ] @ ) g’ @ G [+ N 3
B B |over1ing # 888 2 WESEEEEEE L8
A"l gn [ | --A-.|.. E—r‘
' [ Q . 0 Q Q) A -0 N
a ol oluew g of o o] of ur =2
(e} Famj] ’ . . Q® . . . . (1)
g g Y B & B 3
5 § NQ 8 Hy 2
& “e pn 0o wn
- = < 0 ~ ) ™
A 98 °% &
(¢} Q
. o lw , wf b wg b
AL 5 § .S
® 2 o e 8
5 4 wl o b o wl w o] wy
o Hd Sl BN B B
3 Y Q5 Qg
: 'g 8 5
H .
s & 0-3 B To 16 |=x
5-10 ~
1]
10-15 166up |®
15-20
20-30 = Females
30-40 z :
40-50 13 ’ 0-10 -1
50-60
60-70  10-16
70-80 |
, 80-90 116-18 |x
Occupation 90-100 .&
1]
100&up '16-26 |

190TJFO 3SOd

:®85TFF0 3804

Value of
real estate

Value of

personal estatelf

Place of birth

Married this yr|{

School this yr.

Can't r. or wr.l[f

veaf, blind,
insane, etc.

seTPWS g

1Y3ITq 3O ®3ed

9TeN J9qJeX ®UOOTH

:yaesp jo a3eq

-




I

{

Bo

Ct
C1
Gr
Ge
H

Hw

Je

COUNTY SYMBOLS,

Anderson
Blount
Campbell
Carter
Claiborne
Grainger
Greene
Hamilton
Hawkins

Jefferson

BASTEéN TENNESSEE

1838-1882
1795-1865
1838-1881
1796-1876
1838-1868
1796-1866

1783-1868

- 1857-1863

1789-1865

1792-1870

COUNTIES,

YEARS REPRESENTED

Jo

Mc

Me

Mo

Ro

Se

Wa

Orhelia Kescler

261

sl
Apureaste, Tex, 76372

Johnson
Knox
McMinn
Meigs
Monroe
Rhea
Roane
Scott
Sevier

Washington

1838-1880
1792-1865
1820-1870
1838-1865
1838-1870
1808-1861
1801-1875
1854-1880
1856-1873

1780-1870




i =

Stubblefield, George R. 24-29 West, Chesley 30
Sumers, Westly 21 John 10 ¢

Wellis, James 36

I N - Sumay, Peter 3 Westerfield, J. C. 67
Suthers, Niel 86 White, E11 77
Sylvester, J. W, 13 Huffaker & White 66-87
) Joseph 22-58-60-61-70-88
l Taylor, John 2 James 29
Allen 22 Lee 77
T N Teag, James 31 R. 88
J Thorn, H. A. 80, 83 Whitaker, Joseph 17
l % (Thorne) Rice 17-55
< Thompson, James 14-65 Whiteside, Thos. 20
s James A, 21-23 Whited, Thomas 87
k Jerusa 24 Wier, Thomas 42-49-84
John 2- Mary 42-48-52
l “-3 Todd, John H. 13-25-28 . Wilby, John 2
% Townsley, Isaac 17-20 ® Wiliby, James 28 *
~ : Trew, Jemima 33 Wiloby, James 25
Wm., 30 Wiley, Levi 22
l Q Treese, Jefferson 71 Wilely, James 24
L Triece, Hannah 37 Wilebay, James 81
N George 37 Williams, George 20-29-30
Q - True, James 33-36 John 74-86
' Q- Delila 36 Willis, James 21, 30-65
Q) Wm. 33-36-37-40-69 John 65
~ Turner, Wm. 17 George 81
=~ Wm, 21
' G Upwon (?), Gamada 81 Williamson, James 28
§ Wills, Martha 30
4 Vanbebber, Isaac 5-13-24-26- Wilson, Christena 62
Q‘. 27-60-71-89 David 13-25-26-27-33
. K i H. 81 Crestna 34
e James 15-35-66-87 DAGW 32
,\’ ?,{ John 71-80-83 Jacob 25-26-27
™~ . John M. 84-87 George 28
l v Vane, John 60 Jonathan 34
- Q Vandubarge, H. 80 Polly 34
N Vanderpool, John 83 Samuel 13-20~22-34-62-71-89
Venable, Wm., 77 Sarah 34
Margaret 34
V) Peter 25-26-34
E Henry 17
Narcissy, Gearhart 15
L Hossy Scott 15
Q Polly 15 Wm. 16-28-34-62-89
~n Thomas 67 Woodson, George M. 25-26
=y Wallace, Gooden (Gosden) 65, 85 George W. 25-26
l w Wallen, John 10-78 Woodall, Beauford 21
N James B, 78 Wornacutt, Wm. 88
K)“ Desha 61 |
Wallin, Degha 6 Yadan (Yaden-Yadon), Wm. P. 67
3 Mary 61 Jacob 67 |
' . % John 61-63 Yearry, Adam 4
LY} Franklin 6-61 Henry 2-24-29-62-70-76 i
~> Francis (Prances) 61 H. 76 3
Isaac 61 Jerusa 2-24 ‘
l X Elisha 61 Wm. H. 1-2-24-62-70-76 i
‘\ James B, 61-63 (Yost)
Wm. 61 :
(Walter) - Walton, Hamlet 8
Yash 83 o :
Washington 80 Yoakum, George 64-67-71-87
Wambles, John 13 ) lsaac 7-64
Wanskoff, -~ 50 Marcelliso 35
Ward, Bartlet 66 S. 87
Bartly 10-11-21 Thomas 67
George R. 10-21-36 William 71
Jos. 58 Yost, Grandmother 73
N Welch, James 4 Young, Thomas 9
N John 20
Webb, John 14
Wm., 10 :
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE

&

COUNTY SYMBOLS, COUNTIES, YEARS REPRESENTED

Cannon
Cheatham
Coffee
Davidson
DeKalb
Dickson
Franklin
Giles
Grundy
Lawrence
Lewis
Lincoln
Marshall

1838-1873
1856-1881
1853-1870
1789-1863
1848-1880
1817-1870
1838-1874
1818-1864
1844-1880
1818-1870
1844-1880
1838-1871
1836-1870

w1

Wilson

Mu
Mt
Rb
Ru
Sq

Sm

1802-1865

Maury
Montgomery
Robertson
Rutherford
Sequatchie
Smith
Stewart
Sumner
Van Buren
Warren
Wayne
White

Williamson

Ophelia Kessler
Box 261
Newrastle, Tex. 76372

1807-1867
1838-1867
1839-1861
1804-1864
1858-1881
1838-1870
1838-1866
1787-1875
1840-1875
1852-1865
1857-1871
18(9-1870
1800-1879
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Ophella Kessler
Box 2
Newcastle TX 76372
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Zherrill, Charles A.
Tombstaone inscriptions of
Grundy Countwv., Tennessee

w

D)

TOMBSTONE INSCRIPTIONS

OF

GRUNDY COUNTY TENNESSEE

by -
Charles A. Sherrill
/1)

Copyrlght 1977
by Charles A. Sherrill

Revised 1978
Revised 1986




Jul 2 1923
Mob b 1968

May 10 1920

i Mlton Sissom
8 8ept 1 1917
fdar 14 1940

f Prances Levan

evanCharles O,
Elar 1 1892 )

f Xar 26 1968

Bk *Tather

EFrances B,

EPed 8 1892

EDec 9 1972
E"Rother”

EBarton Nunley
bun 17 1920
ilhrib 1940

:
i

,nvensnBessie
[l 23 1896
Pec 23 1956
in

fdan 25 1892
Bopt 3 1939

Lee Givens

iy 30 1932
g 18 1968

“4‘/

e

*Toxey" Alfred Sanders

san, MM3 US Navy WWII

FALL CREEK CEMETERY

Luke Lee Givens
Tenn, Sgt. 2ist Inf,
US Army

TatesTim T,
1864-1938

Nancy D, M
1866-1950

Berry BE. Street
1868-1944
"Father"

LehIlJ.P.
1855-1942
"Father"

Elizabeth

1872-1947

"Mother"

Allen Lawrence Lehr
Jul 3 1913
Sept 9 1974

11 Sonll

Paul Leitsinger
Sept 12 1944

Sept 12 1644

Pete Leitsinger, Jr,
Apr 8 1946
Apr 8 1946

Michael Van Ross
Feb 7 1950
Aug 9 1968

SmarttiTheola
Jul 12 1906
Dec 21 1973
Ernest

Jul 2 1906

no date

Clarence Kilgore
Sept 20 1932
Aug 1 1959

Elmer Lee Norris
1922-1956

Peggy Aline Norris

born ‘and died
Feb 28 1946

39

Brady:John C.
May 7 1864
Aug 28 1956
Addie N,

Aug 28 1875
Dec 27 1948

Harley Tate

Tenn, Corps 329 Inf.
33 Div. Feb 2L 1940
(one date only)

OverturfiMary E,
Aug 19 1909

no date

"Mother"

George F,

Aug 3 1906

Jan 7 1966 "Father"

stephine Stocker
1874-1961

StockeriJoseph J,

1870-1955
"Father"
Katie K. "Mother"

1876-1948

Coleman F, Layne
1925-1947

Layne: Sallie A,
1866-1949
Jackson C,

1852-1938

Sallie O. Caldwell
1936-1955

Buford Yarber
1899-1950

Carrie L. Yarber
1861-1955

James Ronnie Smith
Oct 31 1950
Oct 6 1968

Anthony Wayne Smith
Jul 4 1957
Nov 3 1974

Ophella Kessler
Box 2

Newcastle TX 76372
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G.W. Summers
Apr 22 1818
Mar 22 1900

Aunt Tut Summers
1868-1951

Garners Andrew "Jack"
Mar 19 1853 ’
Jun 12 1909

Nancy Ann

Mar 14 1843

Mar 5 1938

Trussel: J.H,
May 8 1852
no date
Martha ¢,

Apr 26 1859
Mar 8 1925

McGregor: Jesse E.
Aug 3 1879

Jun 9 1948

Martha Belle

Jul 14 1883

Mar 23 1916

John Meeks
Oct 14 1917
Dec 11 1937

Margaret Louise, dau., of
Mr. and Mrs, D.W. Turner
Jul 4 1920
Feb 8 1921

Raymon E. Thomas
Jun 23 1926
Oct 2 1928

J.T. Turner
May 22 1874
Oct 10 1918

Thomas M, Levan
1880-1942

William Levan, Jr.

SUMMERFIELD (cont. )

Grace Lee Levan
May 2 1912
Jan 22 1914

Susan Levan
Jun 14 1845
Mar 20 1900

William Levan
Jul 5 1844
Oct 6 1887

Reva Lee, dau. of J.R.
and Myrtal Messick
Nov 16 1910

Feb 28 1914

Johnson: M
May 18 1877
no date

John Wesley
Dec 10 187
Sept 12 1947

Layne: Myrtle R,
Infant 1912
Isaac H.
1923-1932

Archie E. Thomas
Sept 14 1918
Oct 28 1918

Nora Layne
Jul 24 1886
Oct 26 1946

Laster Smith
Mar 11 1907
Feb 15 1929

Smith: David
Feb 25 1877
Mai 12 1968
Elizabeth
Feb 15 1884
no date

Sanders: Elizabeth

Hattie Hill
1891-1957

W.T., Hill
1889-1951

Gipson: Lucille
Sept 27 1908

no date

Hugh

Apr 25 1904

Oct 16 1969

Morris R, Hill
Aug 15 1900
Apr 1 1948

Mary Virginia Adams
May 5 1948
May 6 1948

John G. Adams

Tenn, TEC5 42 Field
Hosp. WWII

Sept 11 1913

Aug 31 1956

Cesster Johnson
no dates

Caxrry L., dau. of C.H,
and Nannie Fields
Sept., 18 1885

Aug. 23 1889

Stillborn dau. of
a-‘J. B.nd C'.L. Yarber
Nov, 1887

Josie T, Yarber
Sept 5 1890
May 17 1893

P.T. Thomas
1855-1922

Mrs. P.T. Thomas
1857-1928

Arthur E, Thomas

born and died Sept 14 1926 Tenn. Pvt HQ Co. 120
May 1 1937 Apr 27 1965 Field Arty. wwI,
Franklin Levan Marvin . Jul 17 1894
born and died Aug 13 1923 Jan 7 1960
May 13 1939 no date
’[o&@mx“m;
Box 261
Newcastle, TX 76372 )
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Jan
Jun
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE -

&

Opfefia Kyssler
Box 261 3
Neurastle, Tex. 76372

COUNTY SYMBOLS, COUNTIES, YEARS REPRESENTED

Ca Cannon 1838-1873 Mu Maury 1807-1867

Ce Cheatham 1856-1881 Mt Montgomery 1838-1867
Cf Coffee 1853-1870 Rb Robertson 1839-1861 . |

D Davidson 1789-1863 Ru Rutherford 1804-1864

Dk DeKalb 1848-1880 Sq Scquatchie 1858- 1881
Di Dickson 1817-1870 Sm Smith 1838-1870
Fr Frapklin 1838-1874 St Stewart 1838-1866

Gi Giles 1818-1864 So Sumner 1787-1875
Grundy 1844-1880 7 v Van Buren 1840-1875

w Warren 1852-1865

Gu

La Lawrence 1818-1870
Le Lewis 1844-1880 Wy Wayne 1857-1871
Li

Lincoln 1838-1871 Wh  White 1809-1870

N
I Ms Marshall 1836-1870 wi Williamson 1800-1879

w1 Wilson 1802-1865

(-

4
v




CARLOCK, Caroline E. - 12 May 1899 was granted alimony for the

.. Lewis - Died before 29 October 1849 when the administrator,

A william Langster, petitioned to sell slaves. He stated there
were five heirs and three slaves. (Hay TN, Cir Ct Min,
nof/285) Petition by Edwin and B. Capel versus Thos. W. Tyus
et al. Benj. L. Tyus was appointed guardian for Caroline V.
Capel and Lewis Capel minor heirs of Lewis Capel, deceased.
(1bid 327) The five heirs were Edwin W. Benjamin L.,
Caroline V., Thomas C. and Lewis Capel. "(Ibid 335)

william - Died before 12 AJgUSC 1856 when the almznlstrators
J W. and A. F. Car, were in a case. (Put TN,“Cir Ct Min,

nod/369)

(7)., John - Died before 8 April 1789 when land of the heirs
to be sold. (Dav TN, Co Ct Min, A/277)

UAK,

VAR
Was

CAKUI KR, John - Died before 24 July 1809 when the will was entered.
borcas Carder and Amace Harrold were executors. (Gre TN,
Co Ct Min, no#/360)

(AKDILK, Samuel - 9 November 1827 was paid $100 in horse, etc. as
his freedom dues. He had been apprenticed to John Grimsley,
Jdeceased.  (Was TN, A&E, 00/70)

CARIT RS, John - Died before 6 November 1815 when an inventory of
‘he estate was returned. (Lin TN, Co Ct Min, no#/257)

. UCARLILE, Robert - Was an orphan 1 May 1807 when his guardian,

HMosés Moore, made'a report. (Gre TN, Co Ct Min, no#/203)

upport of her children, from L. D. Carlock. (Put TN,
Cir Ct Min, 17/14) Caroline petitioned for divorce, the original
i noers were destroyved by a court house fire. (Ibid 125) The
peticion was dismissed by the plaintiff. (Ibid 346) 9 January
1901, Caroline again sued for divorce.. (Ibid 467)

{ARLOCK, L. D. - 12 May 1899 was charged with begettin child
on his wife's sister, reported not a true bill. %PUt
Cir Cc Min, 17/17)

AAMHICIAFL Alexander - Died before 20 March 1820 as shown when
lilx signature was proved on a deed. (Rut TN, Co Ct in,
U/138)  The administratrix was Esther Carmlchael the widow.
(ibid 318-9)

CAEMULE Archibald - Died before 18 May 1819 when a sale of the
"ldte was made. Jane Carmule was mentioned. The final
“cttlement was made 13 January 1823. (Was TN, A&E, 00/19-21)

(ANNLLLL Hubbert - Died before 7 June 1845 when the will was
;:ltred John W. Cearnell and John K. Dyer were executors.
um'fN: Co Ct Min, nof/164) John W. Cearnmell was guardian
for WO HO RO WL, M. D., A. G., P. M., E. C. and Laona Parker,
?1?0f orphan heirs of Hubbard Cearnell, 16 August 1849.
>id 443)  John W. Cearnell renewed his guardxan bond as
yusrdian for Rufus W., M. D., A. G., Katherine E., Laona and
M. Parker. (Ibid 445)

CANNE
’L' M. C. - Died before 7 December 1903. G. H. Yarbrough
45 administrator. (Hum TN, Ins Est Min, 77)
ST
gk;cmagtha A. - Died before 1 May 1899 when the will was
,,9red. R. C. Carnell was executor. (Hum TN, Co Ct Min,

13/367)
" REA DONOHUE ' OPHEL)
YARBROUGH FAMILY HISTORIAN YARBROUGH Fa ﬁ?i AN
RT. 2 BOX 111 P.O. BOX ngq > ORIAN
BRECKENF/DGE, TX 76024 NEWCASTLE, 7% te37
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Opfelia Kessler ’,
261
Npurastle, Tex, 76372

SULLIVAN

| cARTER

HAMETON
Nagiow X T T TR BRADLEY

POLK

lI CUMBERLAND

COUNTY SYMBOLS, COUNTIES, YEARS REPRESENTED

Hw

Je

Anderson
Blount
Campbell
Carter
Claiborne
Grainger
Greene
Hamilton
Hawkins

Jefferson

1838-1882
1795-18¢65
1838-1881
1796-1876
1838-1868
1796-1866
1783-1868
1857-1863
1789-1865

1792-1870

Jo
K

Mc
Me

Mo

Ro

Se

Wa

Johnson
Knox
McMinn
Meigs
Monroe
Rhea
Roane
Scott
Sevier

Washington

1838-1880
1792-1865
1820-1870
1838-1865
1838-1870
1808-1861
1801-1875
1854-1880
1856-1873

1780-1870




1880 CEMSUS - TEMMESSEE

Transcription For

ANDERSON.

County

prepared by

Byron and Barbara Sistler




yds
‘ie

VA

eth

dh #
4.

5.

13,

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

21.

22.

23,

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.
32.

33.

34,

35.

ANDERSON COUNTY

Page 1 (cont'd)

HOSKINS, Nancy 70 (VA VA VA) (widow), Mahala
14 (niece), Nancy 4/12 (b. Feb) (g dau)

KESTERSON, Peter 61, Susan 63, Johnson K. 26,
Edintire 28 (f), Orlean 5, Edward T. 3,
Sarah E. 1, Samantha 3/12 (b. Apr)

COURTNEY, Milton T. 30, Victoria 29, Ellen R,
R. 8, Samuel C. 6, Millard E. 3/12 (b.
Feb)

COURTNEY, Elizabeth 45 (widow), Martha A.
18 (AR T T), Robert 4 (g son)

DAGLEY, Silas 55, Margaret 48, Mary J. 24,
John C. 21 (fever)

HOOKS, David 19, Minnie J. 186

SMITH, John 19, Sarah E. 20, Amanda 3/12 (b.
Feb)

REED, James F. 32, Lucy A. 33, Cordelia 9,
Samuel H. 6, William E. 1 N
RUSSELL, Martha 43 (widow), John 23, Harriet

21, George H. 19, Maria E. 17, Easter 7

Page 2, Dist. 7

BROWN, Nancy 50 (widow), Margaret 32, Carol-
ine 25, Benjamine 23, Minnie 9, Jessee 1
(f)

PATTON, Solomon (B) 39 (NC NC NC), Sarah 26,
Mary E. 11, Emma L. 8, Rachael A. 6,
Andrew J. 5, Wiley M. 2

COURTNEY, John W. 74 (VA VA VA), Martha 75 (NC
NC NC)

EVINS, Frank (B) 60, Emaline 50, Alfred 14,
Columbus 12, James 9, Calvin 7

FIELDS, Liberty 37 (T VA NC) (widower), Alice
B. 12, Joel B. 10, Sarah M. 8, Florance
J. 6

FREELS, Judge 34, Sarah J. 30, Elizabeth 12,
Lusinda 10, William J. 6, Harriet 4,
Sarah B. 2, Martha 1/12 (b. May)

FREELS, William 30, Margaret 35, Artie 4 (f),
Lettie 2, Lanon 7/12 (b. Nov) (f)

GALBRAITH, Robt. 63 (T T VA), Clarinda 63 (T
VA VA), Anpa L. 25, Rosanna 30, Mary L.
16

GALBRAITH, Alex 29, Martha L. 27

Page 3, Dist. 7

KEY, John 31, Tobitha 25, Mary 9, Sarah M. 7,
Nancy E. 5, Roberta 1

JETT, Stephen 58 (VA VA VA), Elizabeth 50,
Bella R. 24, Rose A. 21, Richard 18,
Emmett 16, Joseph W. 14, Oliver J. 12

WHITBEY, William 42 (VA VA VA), Susanna 39 (T
GA NC), Richard D. 17, Mildred J. 15,
William T. 14, John L. 12, Benjamine 10,
Nancy A. 9, Charles O. 8, Cristopher C.
7, William 3

GALBRAITH, Caroline 62 (widow), Alex 32
(blacksmith), Robt. T. 31, Martha F. 21,
George G. 20

DUGGENS, William 36 (NC NC NC), Mollie M. 34,
Andrew 6, Sarah 4

FREELS, Miller 66 (T T VA), Lucinda 50 (T T
VA) (wife), Richard 20, Louisa 18,
Miller jr. 15

SMITH, William 67 (NC NC NC), Elizabeth 64 (T
KY T), Nancy A. 34

SMITH, William J. 32 (T NC T), Sarah E. 30,
Henry W. 7, Cora 5, Andrew T. 3, Fredrick
1

SMITH, Andrew T. 39, Mary E. 37, Nancy E. 14,
william J. 12, Robert A. 10, Moses D. 8

Page 4, Dist., 7

HILL, Charles 21 (NC NC NC), Sophronia 16
SMITH, Joan H. 24 (T T NC), Malinda 20 (NC NC
NC), Robert 2, Charles 1/12 (b. May)

MAY, Jacob 36, Nancy C. 21 (wife), Florance
10/12 (b. Aug)

ENGLAND, Francis 35, Tabitha 24, James A, 13,
George W. 11, May J. E. 6, William F. 4,
Minnie B. 2

ENGLAND, James 34, Rhoda L. 28, Mary J. 12,
Easter F. 11, John W. 7, Rhoda 4, Sarah
A, 1 .

Hh #

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44 .

45.
46.

47.

48.

49.
50.

S1.

52.

53.

54.

55.
56.

57.

58.

60.

61.

ﬂ Page 4 (cont'd)

BUTLER, William F. 36 (married), Rhoda 74
(mother), Jacob 40 (brother), William
11 (nephew) (AR T TX), Rhoda 9 (AR T
TX) (niece), John (AR T TX) (nephew)

BUTLER, Frances (B) 80 (VA VA VA) (widow),
Bettie 55 (sister), Carrol 50 (brother)

GALBRAITH, James 35, Anna Y. 34, Mary E. 13,
Nancy C. 11, Lucinda 9, Annie S. 7,
Robert A. 4, Plesent M. 2, James M. 2,
Bella A. 1/12 (b. May)

LONG, Thomas 24 (B), Elizabeth 18, Rufus 4/1:Z
(b. Jan)

Page 5, Dist. 7

HENDERSON, Frank (B) 45, Martha 50, Alexander
17, John 14, Matilda 11

GERDING, Geo. F. 76 (Ger Ger Ger) (widower),
Charlotte 24 (T Ger Ger), Fannie 5 (g
dau) (KY KY T), Robert 3 (g son) (KY KY
T), Elisa 2 (g dau) (KY KY T)

WRIGHT, Jackson 42, Emeline 48 (NC NC SC),
Malinda 13

DUGGENS, Andrew 50 (NC NC NC), Willemoth 38
(wife) (NC NC NC), Hiram 19 (NC), Jane
45 (NC)(sister)

DUGGENS, Andrew 22 (NC NC NC), Tilda 20 (T
NC NC), Hulda 4, Martha J. 2, Edward
3/12 (b. Apr) )

CHILES, William 50, Elizabeth 45, Elijah T.
17, Nancy M. 14, John C. 11

CHILES, Micajah 27, Mary A. 21, Saml. G. 5,
Mary A. 3, John M. 1

GARDINER, Alex 43 (NC NC NC), Dathula 40 (T
VA T), Joseph L. 21, William H. 18,
Charles S. 16, James E. 14, Allen T. 11,
Jefferson M. 9, Mary M. 6, Lilley N. 4,
Elisa H. 1 -

WILLIAMS, David 48 (NC NC NC), Susan 40 (VA
VA VA), Martha A. 23, Mary J. 18, James
D. 15, William W. 13, Nancy 11, Sarah 8,
Elisa C. 6, Charles W. 4, Noah G. 9,
Fannie L. 2

*

Page 6, Dist. 7

WILLIAMS, Thos. 20 (T NC VA), Elizabeth 22

MITCHELL, Elisa 56 (T NC VA) (widow), Jabes
21, Lida J. 22, John Y. 19, Anna E. 16;
BEARDXEN, Martha 40 (T NC VA) (sister)
(widow), Gaines 26 (son of Martha)

Anna 24 (niece of Martha), Richard 7
(son of Martha), Norman 5 (son of
Martha)

CROSS, Elijah 56 (carpenter), Sarah A. 46,
Flrara (sic) 7, Laura 5; SMITH, Frances
29 (step dau)

BUTLER, James 29 (dry goods merchant), Laura
30 (married within the yr),; WALKER,
William 28 (bro in law) (clerk)

ROSS, William W. 28, Nancy E. 28, Mollie 2,
Charlotta 1

HANNA, Lillie 31 (NY Ger NY) (widow), Harvey
11 (KY T NY), Gerrie 4 (m), Nannie 11
(bound girl), Elisa 21 (servant),
Margaret 23 (servant), Cap 21 (m)
(servant); McFERREN, Robt. 31 (boarder)
(physician), Malinda 40 (NY T T)
(boarder)

CANNON, William 36 (brick mason), Mary E.
34, James H. 14, William H. 11

DUNCAN, William 38 (widower), Nancy E. 13,

- Jollie 9 (m), Adaline 38 (sister)

DUNCAN, Saml. 25, Margaret 19, Mattie 4

Page 7, Dist. 7

HOSKINS, Brit 55, Ruth A. 40, John L. 12,
Rhoda J. 9, William 8, Lillie 7, George
6, Doris 2, Mattie 11/12 (b. Jul)
HOSKINS, Jasper 31, Malinda 30, John W. 8,
Thomas J. 6, Lewis 3, Smith 26 (brother)
HACKWORTH, Larken 76, Rachal 54 (wife),
Miller 26, Sanford 20, Rom 18 (m)
HACKWORTH, John 30, Miller L. 22, Lewis W. 5,
Charles L. 3, Jesse N. 3/12 (b. Feb)

29
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ANDERSON COUNTY

Hh # Page 7 (cont'd)

71. CHILDS, David (B) 45 (T __ _ ), Esther 33 (T
T VA), Vina 73 (mother in law)
72. HOLLOWAY, John 22, Belle 18 (married within

yry); CRAWFORD, John 61 (NC NC NC) (re-
lationship omitted), Ellen 53 (wife of
John) (T __ VA), Mattie 18, Ruth 15

(these 2 daughters of John & Ellen);
WHITTIBERRY, Hannah 82 (VA T MD) (mother
in law); McCOY, William 34 (NC NC NC)
(farmhand)

Page 8, Dist. 9

73. DOUGHTY, Elizabeth 59 (widow), Paralee 22;

TAYLOR, William 26 (son); COX, James 36%

(farmhand)

74. HINSLEY, David 22 (T T VA), Mary 27 (T D
George 2
75. JOHNSON, Eliza 55 (widow); HOLADY, Moly 23

(f) (T SC T), David 19, Minnie 3 (g dau)
76. JONES. John 66 (T NC T), Orpa 56, Charles
14, WALLACE, Benjamin 17 (farm hand);
LOWE, Stephen 33 (stepson) (cabinet
maker)
77. BEARDEN, John 60 (NC NC NC), Margaret 57 (T
VA VA); CAMP, Caroline 58 (T NC NC)
(sister)
78. KERBY, Mary 61 (T T VA) (widow), Matilda 40,
Sarah 22, Sabra 18 (g dau), Ann 16,
Joseph 14, James 27 (married within
Shadrack 37, Rachel 39 (T KY T),
10, Edward 8, Joihn 6, Theodore 3
80. NICKLE, Thomas 73, Rachel 54 (wife) (NC NC
NC), Parthena 14

yTr)

79. LEE, Millie

81. NICHOLS, William 30, Rachel 30, Elizabeth 3,
Ollie 1 (f), John 21 (brother); COX,
Richard 75 (NC VA NC) (relationship

omitted), Rachel 68 (wife of Richard);
LONAS, William (B) 17 (T __ __ ) (farm-
hand)
Page 9, Dist. 9

82. COX, Stephen 34 (T NC T), Caroline 39, Ada
11, William 7, Allison S, Tennessee 2
(dau)

83. COX, Louis 44 (crippled), Elizabeth 37,
Robert 18, Jesse 14, Rachel 8, James 6

84. UMPHREYS, Tilda 55 (T __ __ ) (widow),; BURGES,

James 17 (T __ _ )

85. JOHNSON, Elijah 57 (widower), Henry 20,
Andrew 18

86. HENNINGS, Sanford 25 (T NC NC) (married),
Lafayette 4, Elizabeth 29 (wife)

Elijah 2, David 1; SCARBROUGH, Eliza 14
(servant)
87. JOHNSON, Thomas 30, Josephine 28, Rosa 7,

Albert 4, Dora 2, unnamed 2/12 (b. Apr),
Mark 25 (brother)

88. SCARBROUGH, John 54, Mary 55, Charles 27
(crippled), Arminte 18; PETERS, Sarah
92 (T VA) (mother in law); COLE, Ida
11 (T __ T) (servant)

89. SCARBROUGH, Thomas 30, Mary 24, Laura 6,
Horner 4, John 1; STALLSWORTH, John 19
T } (farmhand)

90. COLLINS, John 29 (T VA VA), Elizabeth 26,
Melissa 8, Thomas 6, Caldana 4, Floria
1

91. CRAWFORD, Gedrge 26 (T T NC), Sarah 25 (T VA
VA), Janus 6, Matilda 5, Mary 3

Page 10, Dist. 9

92. COLLINS, Charles 40 (VA VA VA), Adaline 36
(VA VA VA), ¥William 14, Charles 13,
Florence 11, Sarah 8, Flora 5, Alpha 3,
Jewel 1

92. COLLINS, Matilda 62 (VA VA VA) (widow),
Matilda 11 (T VA T) (g dau), Samuel 8
(T VA T) (g son)

93. WHALEY, Isaac 32, Elizabeth 28, Sarah 11,

Florence 3, Ida 1
94. EVANS, George 60 (T SC T),
NC), Elen 16, John 14

Sasana 54 (NC NC

Hh #
95.
96.
97.
98.

99.

100.

101.
102.
103.

104.

106.
107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112,

113.
114.
115.

116.
117.

118.

119,

120.

121.

122,

123.

124.

-XARBER, James 29 (NC

A S R DR R T T— e TR T

£ 4

¢
|
}
Page 10 (cont'd)

Dilia 26, Charles 7,

ELLIS, William 32, Laura
5, Edward 3, John 1

ELLIS, Tate 28, Sarah 28

PETERS, Francis 54, Sarah 45 (T . ), Froni

27, John 22, Martha 17, Anna 15, Mira
12, Manda 9, Susan 7, Robert 3
HALE, Thomas 26, Sarah 24, Laura 5, Carrol 3

(m)
PETERS, James 26 (T T ),

Elizabeth 28, Jane
5, Henry 4, Bertie 1 (f)
Page 11, Dist. 9
SCARBROUGH, Alexander 32, Louisa 27, Ida 3,
Sarah 3, Minnie 1
BAILEY, Nancy 57 (widow), Thomas 20 .
SMITH, George 24, Louisa 29, Martha 3, Andrew *
2, Hettie 7/12 (b. Nov)
FRAZIER, John 38 (T VA VA), Martha 38, Samuel
14, Mary 11, Beula 10, John 6, William

4, Berta 2

BAYER, Miles 60 (Nova Scotia Nova Scotia FL)
Sarah 56 (NC NC NC); RUDDER, Benjamin
29 (T VA VA) (relationship omitted),
Nancy 28 (Benjamin's wife), Ida 4,
Adaline 3, Joel 4/12 (b. Feb)

SCARBROUGH, Joel 30, Eliza 26; WALKER, Wil-
liam 12 (farmhand); SCARBROUGH, Chesly
56 (relationship omitted), Sarah 58
(Chesly's wife), Robert 25, Susan 16,
Mahala 38 (sister of Chesly), Alvy (g
son of Chesly) (note: Robert and Susan
seem to be children of Chesly & Sarah)

SMITH, Lee 33, Frances 21, Franklin 7,
Samuel 4

JOHNSON, Caroline 28 (widow), Rufus 11,
8, Joseph 6, Francis 4, George 2

SCARBROUGH, William 27, Clara 20 (NC __ NC),
Cordelia 2 -

Julta

Page 12, Dist. 9

CURRIER, Henry 19, Susan 17; ELLIS, West 65
(T SC SC), Sarah 36 (wife of West) (T
NC NC), General 17 (son of West)

COX, James 51, Susan 44 (T VA VA), Sarah 18,
Mary 17, Nancy 16, Andrew 11, Rachel 9,
Joseph 8, James 6, Sidney 3 (f),
Cordelia 1

SMITH, James 67, Mary 53, John 18, Thomas
15, James 13, Fannie 25, Joseph 4 (g
son)

NAFF, Jonathan 73 (T VA VA) (physician),
Eliza 62; WATSON, Elizabeth 52 (T SC SC)
(servant)

WYATT, Jane 66 (T VA VA), Clarinda 46 (sis)
__ __), Mary 40 (T __
__) (wife), Elizabeth 11, John 6

DYER, Isaac 42 (widower), Virginia 15,
Margaret 13, Robert 10

DYER, John 20, Sarah 24

JONES, Milly (B) 58 (T VA VA) (widow),
Loulsa 15 (Mu)

JONES, Richard (Mu) 32,Kizzie 24, James 6,
Sarah 5, Sephie 2, Lucy 4/12 (b. Feb)

JONES, Calm (Mu) 30 (m), Sarah 47; NAFF,
William (B) 15

Page 13, Dist. 9

BEARDEN, Benjamin 25, Sarah 21 (T Ire T;;
SMITH, Sidney 75 (T Ire T) (mother in
law)

PHILLIPS, David 40 (T __ _ ), Mary 39 (T __

), Sarah 13, Jasper 11, Cha~les 9,
Samuel 7, James 5, Benjamin 2

GALLAHER, Evan 45, Mary 35 (T KY AR), Orruba
10, Benjamin 9, Mary 7, Josephus 5,
Hallie 9/12 (b. Aug); POWELL, Susan 18
(servant) ,

STAPLES, Isaac (Mu) 23 (T __ _ ), Juda (B) .
21 (wife?) (GA __ _ ), John 13 (son?) s

SHERWOCD, William 337 (VA VA VA), Luvena 22;

BAIRD, Leander 12

DAY, George 31, Sarah 35 (T T VA), James 13,
Martha 11, Virginla 8, Theodore 6,
Belle 2
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- Holland Joe, Ky. Pfc. 3 Inf. Div., wW. W, II, July 31,
l 1924 - May 16, 1971
| Sholar Barnett R., January 7, 1905 - September 30, 1970
" Sholar Iva Lee, January 7, 1911 -
I Mansfield Athal Weakley, July 13, 1914 - August 16, 1923, no
stone
Prescott Jerry Mason, June 19, 1943 - March 17, 1968
l + (married November 26, 1961)
Prescott Frances L., March 12, 1947 -
Wallis Nannie B., 1875-1935 <
' Wallis Reverend Bynum J., 1870-1954 *
Birdsong King George, May 10, 1917 - May 7, 1972
Thompson+ Emmitt, June 11, 1911 - March 15, 1968
. Thompson Lucille, Feb, 14, 1921 - (married Mar. 27, 1937)
Clark Beatrice Taylor, June 8, 1899 - July 2, 1968
Balentine Alice Dora Cothron, October 9, 1870 - May 4, 1945
l Balentine W.C., May 16, 1863 - October 20, 1945
Ryan Cecil Randolph, August 22,41886 - July 17, 1972
Boyd Perry, died March 27, 19365 no stone
l Lane Era, 1910-1973
Crump Nadean Ferguson, died November 12, 1972, age 78
Birdsong Essie Tyline, 1916-1973
. * Civil War Veterans
I Trigg County, Kentucky
l MATHENY-CUMBERLAND CHURCH CEMETERY 6H-6
Forguson infant, from grave #135A 1
Jones Margaret, 1864-1870, from grave #131 2
l Jones Nancy, April 6, 1833 - January 24, 1917 3
Jones William, April 23, 1828 - March 3, 1895 4
Jones James T., no date 5
. - Pogue Dennie H., from grave #206 6
Pogue Lana, from grave #207 7
| Pogue Mona, from grave #208 8
| I Howell Lois, from grave #20 9
| Yarbrough Asa, 1870-1871, from grave #30A 10
Meredith Grace, daughter of Dr. F. M, & A.E,, 11
l _November 4, 1864 - September 5, 1870
Meredith Anne, daughter of Dr. F. M. & A.E., 12
November 6, 1869 - September 5, 1870
I Wyns Queen, 1874-1938, from grave #200 ' 13
Stephens Cordie, 1849-1892, from grave #l11A 14
Stephens Johnson, 1892-1892, from grave #l111 15
I -95- -
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McCloud
Allen

Wallis
Wallis
Ryan+
Ryan
Sholar
Sholar
Meredith
Sholar
Sholar
Sholar
Ryan

Ryan

Crump
Ryan

Ryan

Ryan
Ryan
Matheny
Matheny
Matheny+
Matheny
Matheny
Matheny
Miller
Miller
Downs
Spiceland

Spiceland
Spiceland
Spiceland
Williams
Williams
Pogue

Cathis +
Cathis

_infant, no date

John Thomas, son of Ruth & O.J., September
10 - September 11, 1947

Gertrude Ryan, June 24, 1884 - June 27, 1960
Martin Clay, January 7, 1882 - Dec. 8, 1955
FEunice V. Haden, Dec. 20, 1876 - Sept. 24, 1940
George W., September 6, 1874 - May 17, 1937
Dolly Irene, February 20, 1884 - Feb. 28, 1958
Silvester $., September 9, 1879 - May 17, 1957
Elizabeth, 1858-1942

Galon W., July 14, 1910 - August 11, 1911

infant son of S.S. & D., 1908

W. Franklin, June 20, 1855 - November 23, 1915
William Wallace, October 29, 1840 - March

29, 1916 "A Confederate soldier, Faithful to every

duty; A member of Co. G, 2nd Ky. Regiment. "
Marguerite Hays Smith, wife of W.W,, April 14,
1859 - April 24, 1923

Charles Vernon, June 3, 1917 - January 28, 1962
Nannie E. Yarbrough, wife of W, W,, October 30,
1845 - May 10, 1876

Fannie L., daughter of W, W. & Nannie, May 9,
1875 - December 29, 1875

infant of G, W. & E.V., born & died June, 1907
infant son of G.W. & E,V,, 1901-1902

James M., no date

Lucy M., no date

Abner D., 1823-1899

Lydia Ann Ross, 1826-1919

Baijley, March 30, 1868 - March 30, 1950
Naznnie, September 9, 1873 - March 11, 1937
Walter Clay, April 21, 1884 - Sept. 19, 1953
Lula E. Downs, February l, 1887 - 1971

John, brother of Lula Miller, no date _
Orin, son of S, & M., died September 8, 1851;
aged 23 years

James K., son of E,C, & M,J., October 7,
1851 - July 25, 1852

Edmond P.G., son of E,C. & M.J., January 4,
1853 - June 21, 1854

Martha J., wife of E.C., April 23, 1823 -

May 1, 1866

Jennie, April 18, 1852 - :February 20, 1904
Melville, February 24, 1842 - Feb. 22, 1923
John, July 25, 1875 - Jan. 14, 1961, no stone
Margaret T., 1908 -

Joe, 1897 -

-94-

98
100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112

118
125

126
128
129
132
133
134
135
136

137
138

139
140

143
144
145
146

147
151
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Dyer County, Tennessee 1840 Census
Roll M- 704 - T 521

g
3

Page 86
E. B. Curtis
Theophilus Pitts

John S. Singleterry

Mildred L. Dixon
Rob't. Woodsides
Joseph Green
Moses Fudaley
Mary Eudaley
Theo. W. Hanks
Joseph Hill
Hardy M. Carlton
S. H. Johnson
Hosey Lewis
Luther Brown
Thomas Bell
Robert Davidson
Joshua Davis
Ranson Garrot

J. H. Sanders
John Sanders
John Davidson
Elishi Sanders
James Slayton
Harris Colbert
A. F. Fielder

Susanah W. Fielder

H. F. Box
Lemuel Wright
George Davidson
John Davidson

Page 87-not on roll

Page 88

George Davidson
J. W. Burrow
Seth Williams

H. A. Powel
Sarah Sims

John Swaner
William Antevial
C. B. Harris

Thomas M . Strange 2
"~ “Thomas "'Nash

Susan Strange
Maurice Moore
Richard Benton
James Chonister
Jessee Nettles
Blackman Payne

-

Page 88

Josiah Browder
James Nettles
Noah Perry

« Jefferson Gentry
"~ Arthur Bowen

David Smith
R. B. Rhodes
William Curtis
K. H. Mitchell
Solomon Rice
John Campbell

William Nettles

Joseph Wright
Johnson Wright

Page 89

Henry Warren
Lewis Warren
A. M. Roggers
Jesse Eason

Thomas McMullin

Wm.R. McMullin
Andrew Warren

Thomas Johnson
James Milican

Eli Warren

Douglass Furguson

William Ingram
Allen Furguson
Asa Griffin
James Hurley
A. Gunter
Isaac Jones
Andrew Hurley
James Hurley
N. B. Jackson
Lemuel Sorrell
W. M. Staggs

Henry Welch
Daniel Frasie

Page 90
Margaret Clay
William Bowen
James Edmondson

Transcribed by Jewel B. Standefer
Verified by T. P. Hughes, Jr.

James Griffin
Austin Parrish
James Payne
William Bowen
John Payne

C. M. Smith
David Stubbs

J. W. Harrell
Wm. Turnage
Julius Hawkins
C. Rawles
Reuben Rawles
George Grissom
Wm. P, Emmerson
Allen Griffin
Samuel Gentry
George W. Adams
W. Lewallea

A. A, Edney
Richard Staggs
W. M. Staggs
John McCure
James Pate
Larkin Broadway
El1l Broadway
William Miller

Page 91
Mary Shelton
G. B. Pate
James Miller
Joel Cole
Jane Pate
John Loving
G. W. Gibson
Wm. Murphy
Wilson Frost
Zach Rucker
Wm. Martin
M. Leanox

W. B. Smith
H. S. Slone
Hannah Burnham

Samuel Bellington

Moses McWhorter
Henry McWhorter
Francis Vaden
Abraham Dunnavan
Enoch Prichard
Sarah Prichard

]

-120-

J. P. Mer
Thomas g
Wm. P. Fo
Asa Fowlk
Isaac Par
Stephen F
Richard D

Page 92
Richardso
Zekiel He:
T. W. Hal
John Wilbc
J. C. Fost
Andrew Co;
George Sh:
Joseph Akj
Richard Al
Squire Mct
S. D. Gil}
W. Feather
Benj. Smit
Lot Stalli
A, E. McWh
Thos. H. F
Mary Haski
Felix A. C
A. S. Sede
Elijah Fos
Robert Can
Andrew Sle
E. C. Butl
Wm. Quick
N. Pierce
Washington
Jackson Bo
Thomas Bul
T. H. Crad

Page 93

Jacob Spenc
Jessee Hall
Thos. Gualt
Stephen Aki
Gade Bullar
Michael Lig
Julius H. ¥
Mesear ? (o
R. S. Craf:
Richard Hea



*reston Holland
Jo A, Ward
ixbSert Farker
iregory Wilson

- ildley Jones

Yenry Wynn
. M. McCorkle

- f, Haskins

denry Fowlkes
samuel Walker
Cannon Walker
John Plerce
James Walker
panl. E. Parker
Obediah Finch
Hardy Moore

1. H. Bizzle
Archy Woods
Jonathan Frost

Page 94

willis Sawyers
Robert Prichard
Edmond Sawyers
S. Riggs
¥{lliam Keeley
william Parker
¥illiam Nash
Ira Folkes

Asa Green

David Parrish

-Jane: Freeman

A. J. Pate

" James Rucker

¥. G. Davis
Wilie Lewallen
Moses Hurley
Thomas Wilcox
Robert Patterson
John McBride
Janes Mayfield
W. H. White
Martha Williams,
David Eudailey
John Sawyers
Stephen King
James Powel
Elijah Walker
William Hurt

Wm. K. Ware

Page 95

Willis Ferrell
William Ferrell
Edson Eaves

J. M. Thompson
Isaac Sawyers

" Willis Chamberlain

John Willitora
George Davis
William Patterson
Bartlet Davis
Archa Williamson
David Burnham

W. W. Davis
Edmond Chitwood
William Dedrmore
A. Wilkins

Miles Chamberlain
William Pate

S. B. Taylor
Amos Randol

Jo. Mitchell

R. D. Hamilton
Isaac Bracken

W. Spence
William Coleman
E. H. Birchette
John Jennings
Thomas Stephens
George Boothe

Page 96

W. H. Bigham

Wm. Smith

James McGehe
Michael Docdreman?
A, McClarney?
Wilkins Pinkston
David Bowen

John Griggs
Lewils Turnage

W. R. Rawles
Redding Campbell
Umphry Jones
Wilie Jones
Theo. Reddick
Thomas Vickers
John Barwick
Eli Johnson
Rebecca Mathena
Mary Heath
Redding Williams
Richard Brown
Edwin Stokes

J. L. Moore
Robert Johmson
Joseph Turnage
Frederick Beasley
Anderson Turpin
Burrell Robeson
Francis Nunn

Page 97
Abosta Johnson
Franklin Buck

e WDe wWaisircy

M. B. Moore

James Jackson
James Porland
Umphry Reddick
Thomas B. Newman
Owen Griffin
Elizabeth Knight
Sampson Smith
Solomon Hall
Henry Bailley
Thos. Rucker

Earl Fitzhugh

Z. Bailey

Simon Hendrickson
Thomas Laving
Michael Sailsbury
L. E. Jackson
Robt. Read
Nicholas Gentry
Council Cowell
Henry Tilly
Jourdan Cowell
Samuel Christie
Samuel Fitzhugh
Benj. Bailley
Washington Turnbo

Page 98

Willis White
John Bailey
Rachael Terrell
Abishai Christie

John Brandon

B. B. Watson

Dicy Chamber®
Elizabeth Davis
Green McCasten

J. Light

Benj. Wynn

John Branch

Thomas Ham
Suffield Fernbanks
Issabella Johnson
John Webster
Thomas Johnson

J. H. Lain

John Johnson

John Taylor

Isaac Epsey
William Pate
Thomas C. Nealey
Charles Ledsinger
James Nealey
George Ledsinger
Sherwood Seagraves
Wm. S. Norment

J. D. Matchice
Wm. McCarlton
Bailey Matteson
William H. Williams
Joseph Mathice

Page 100
Isham Quinn

Alexn'r. McCullockM. D. Fiser

Thomas Finley
William Wright
Etheldred Jones
William Odum
William Ridens
Joseph Privette

Mark Mitchell

W. H, Earl
Hickey Shaw

John Wynn
Stephen Chitwood
Clabourne Ray

Thomas J. Carnell H. P, Strawn

J. B. Fiser

J. D. Miller

A, Alexander
James A. Turpin
J. C. North
Alex'r. Stalcup
Isaac Sampson
Henderson Clark
Robt. Massey
Sary Spratt
George McWhorter

Elizabeth Finch — Samuel $§§

Bartlett Dunneva
Jerry Plerce
Jackson Ross
John Kilbreath
Richard Watson

T. J. Smith
P. N. Camp
Dicy Ridings
J. J. Fielder
J. B. Gentry
G. G. Gentry
Christian Cobb
Jacobb Clapp
William Wynn
E. L. Brock
Nathan Jones

'Thompson Strayhorn
Edward Baker
John Baker

¥
5
p
=
EN
3-
£
-
i
&
?':
{'.
i
P




e . il :
W ™~ ‘
=1 S . ~
e R ~
,ﬂu (s =0
= AL
g N ST
Y - 2 ==
2 S )
&
b
o
s
o8}
7
L o®,
[
S &8
L
" ,\Im o= .,“U
N
~ ) Lw”u
“J - i
SR o
. i
. SRR R
N )
€0
S = ‘
LN
=y ~ T
e L -
H20
e, T
| EE B’
\u‘ H ,
il QG “
w,.\_
.
¢
¥
"
£
3
L}
SRS B naed Ty g
- wd et war s - e LK
Wi by S 1. N i, S - -
B e U 07..1!'[!»..\‘;((’;."’..KLI;A’\XAvf"(‘ -




R OEY

~16-

A list of the-fg%é Taxahle Inhabitants in the bounds of Grainger County
for the year 1805, as enrmerated by me John Lea, Sheriff of sald County
in pursuance of an Act of the General Assembley, passed at Knoxville on
the 4th Day of August 1804. T €,

Transcribed by Betsy West (Mrs. Daniel)

Thomas Guardner
Josiah Guardner
John Jones
Thomas Wallace
Etheldred Williams
Robert Yancey
William McNeel
Orthneal Minter
Michael Griggs
Abner Stutee
John Stutee
Joseph Stutee, Sr.
Joseph Stutee, Jr.
James Thompson
David Chandler
Samuel Bunch
George Bridget
William Dyer
Joseph Luttrel
William Martin
Thomas Lawes, Sr.
William Campbell
Gallaway Campbell
Bera McGee

Jacob Honn (?)
Aron Deshan

James Hodges
Jesse Barton
Micajah Estes
David Claxton
Thomas Dodson
Richard Thompson
Stephen Johnston
Samuel Moore

John Rodgers, Sr.
John Rodgers, Jr.
Alexander Rodgers
Ezekiel Robertson
John Buzby

John Holt, Sr.
Jesse Bunch
Benjamin Blake
Edmond Feers
Daniel Spencer
Drury Sollomons‘
Abraham Sollomons
Joshua Helton
Micajah Defoe
Stephen McBroom
Hannas Banks
Burrel Hutson
Beans Johnston
Uriah Yourk
David Huddleston
Josiah Banks

John Maulder
William Dyer
Thomas Willis
John Simmons,
Luther Hodge
Thomas Hobbs
Larkin Simon
Thomas Lay

Isaac Davis
David Irwin

John Barmett
Anderson Reaves
Michael Cook
Aron Cook

Simon Cook
William Cook
David Asher
Robert Huddleston
James Hodges
William Patton
Joseph Waggener
William Banks
Thomas Patton
John Ogles
Samuel Patton
Elijah Long
James Reed

Caleb Bedwell
John Norman

John Burnett
Meredith Mannon
Charles Burnett
Claibourne Burnett
William January
Joseph Dyer

John Maples
William Maples
David Brock
William Hammock
Lewis Keedy (?)
John Rudy

James Parker
Ivey Bunham
Matthew Elliott
William Culberhouse
Adley Anderson
Paul Hutcherson
Benjamin Vailes
Joseph Peters
William Lane
James Medley (?)
William Harrelson
John Banks
Spencer Breden
John Underhill
Jeremiah Lovell
John Lovell
George Llovell
John Broms
William Hutcherson
Charles Coats
Henry Lisbey
Andrew Hunter
Joel Bean

James Mcfarlin
Nathaniel Lawson
David Lawson
John Shelton
David Lawson, Jr.
George Moore
Griffee Griffith

Richard Harris
Samuel Dodson
Meredith Shockley
Samuel Cooper
John Burks

Isaac Goss
David Collins
Aron Collins
Nathaniel Peters
George Grifford
Benjamin Aits
Stephen Shelton
Laboum Burnett
William Rolin
James Bundy
Richard Burks
James Holt
William Burck
George Jinings
James Harris
David McCoy
Jessee McEnelly
Thomas Henderson
William Windham
William Blair
Jessee Spralding
James Kennedy
William Whitsides
James Woolsey
Stephen Smith
Hugh Bragg

Isaac Gibson
James McGinnis
Richard Helton
Zion Brewer
William Jones
James McVay
James McVay, Sr.
George Jones
Archebald Mitchell
James Mitchell
John Mitchell
Campbell McCarver
Richard Rose
Thomas Edington
Robert Willis
Joshua Stroud
James Edington
David Edington
Daniel Robertson
Willie Smith
Thomas Robertson
John Robertson
Thomas Rash
Squier Harlow
William Harlow
William Hammers
William Floid
John Allison
James Conn
Stephen Cantwell
Isaac McManemie
Sion Pritchett
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Jessce Gauge
Ceorge Lee
Matthew Simmong
Michael Anderson
Noble Keith
Zacheriah Keith
John Mulling
Joel Mulling
Joseph Mullins
Joshua Martin
Arret Bruis
William Crain
Samuel Blair
Robert Blair
James Wilson
John Hamil
Richard Acuff
John Acuff
John Greer (?)
William White
James Patterson
Levi Ady
John Trotman
Curtis Trotman
Rubin Cottrel}
William Kitchen
James Campbell
Richard Howard
James Feers
Richard Pounders
Thomas Hawkins
Henry Dresser
James Perkins
James Mitchell
Nathan Greer
Henry Crows
achery
Samuel Magpie
William Perrion
William Atkinson
William Vaup
Berry Lay
Richard Adkins
Thomas Brannum
John Braden
Edward Braden
James Brown, Jr.
James Brown, Sr.
Jerremiah Brown
Lewis Adkins
James Brannum, Sr.
James Brannum, Jr.
John Blackbur
Williap Clifton
John Carweles
William Cook
Willis Capps
Dennis Condry
Hardin Clifeon
Michael .Cook
Ben jamin Condry
John Cood (7?)
John Calvin
James Drake )
Goldry Davidson
Duncan Matheny
Henry Evansg
David Flelds
David Evans
William Gassaway

William Hamilton
Thomas Johnston

b
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John Hodges
Alex. Hamilton
Ben jamin Hudson
James Hammock
Archabald Hopper
Thomas Hopper
Charles Hopper

David Huddleston, Sr.

John Hailey
Thomas Horner
Thomas Huddleston
John Huddleston
Jessee James
James Jackson
William, James
Peter Lbvecey !
John Lawson
William Lax
Robert Morrow
George Monoa
Michael Barnabas
Henry Maulder
Catherin Penn
Joshua Oaks
Thomas Patton
Isaac Stanley
William Shields
Nimrod Cyrus
George Smith
John Smith
Harbert Smith
John Salley
William Smith
John Seeglar
William Tuttle
James Tuttle
Alexander Oaker
William Willis
John Lea
Julis Wilhite
Moses Willis
Seamore York
Joseph Yeaden
James Arwin
John Arwin
Cain Acuff
John Acuff
Benjamin Acuff
John Aresine, Sr,
William Acuff
Jesse Brock
David Bunch
John Bedwell
John Bulor, Jr.
Peeter Bulor
John Bulor, Sr,
Daniel Bulor
James Brown
Joseph Bulor
Jessee Bedwell
Joseph Burnett
Lamuil Branson
John Branson
Jonathon Branson
Edward Clark
Samuel Clark
William Capps s
Riner Coffman s
George Coffman
Joel Dyer
Charlton Dyer
Voluntine Moulder

Thom;; Dunn
John Dorah
Michael Davis
John Gray
Martin Gambri]
Robert Henry
John Hunter
John Hacher
Peter Hammock
David Hammock
William Hammock
John Hammock
Thomag James
Peter Jones
Isaac Long
Isaac Long, Sr.
Martin Morris
Henry McPherson
Andrew McPheeters

William Hayples, Sr.
William Mayples, Jr.

Josiah Mayples
John Moyen
Richard McPherson
Harmon Miller
Charles Medlock

William McPhecridge
John Na11l

William Nall
John Nicely
Nelley White
Hercules Ogles
Thomas Ogles
John Ogleg
Dennis Ogles
George Petra
Adam Petra
John Petra
Abrahanm Priest
William Roberts
Aron Rook
Mose Rector
Ezekiah Rook
Phillip Seeglar
Jacob Vandigriff
Thomas Watsop
Robert Watson
David Watson
John Alder
John Bean
Hagan Bean
Isaac Brown
David Brown
Harris Burch
Ryal Burch
William Bowman
John Bull, sr.
John Bull, Jr.
Joshua Collins
Lewis Collina
Jgseph Colling
Griffee Collins
Jessee Cheek
Davigon Cheek
Henry Crawley
John Dodson
John Dodson, Jr,
John Dodson, sr.
Rubin palton
Solomon Dodson
Enas Dalton

e L




l - T HAYELEN COUNTY, TEMNESSEE MARRIASE BOOK 12

N . e
* I TR R S S S S o & % x k k Kk x K &x & K * X
d yire Licenazs Issuvad Conple Warried Date aund by whowm married
2 ate Licensg 88 P
> E ¢ 4 A N A T T b PO 2 S T TR R SR S L I
N
Jriv 27, LBiL Spencar Wilkins July 265, 1872
: £la Breodlove Ceorpe W. Breedlove
L J o0, 1272 Lewis ¥ivyg
A Saran oorse cve, MG
]
3 Qornter 15, 1&772 Decster Rregdiove Oc 1872
3 Wartie Yooolar Aa 3o, JE %
16, 13712 Geraober 16, 1872
J. W, Swmith '

Qorsber 20, 1877

Jcczoher 18, 1872

17, 18%2 Wilson T. Swmith Sepiewner 1%, 1872
| Sarah il. Biack W, MG
S ~ “I ~ oy T’}"‘) Lot - h W oroTa 377
ToNohen aldy dafa Thomas P. Newman 1372

Amanda Watd

: Noverber 14 John Yarbrough November 14, 1872 ;
' Mury Blauton S.M, Beath, JP

Drcenbavr 18, 18721 Henvs Decenbar 20, 1872
3 Angile 3. B. Sizemore, MG

la
Hoverbhern' 22, 1872 F. R. Holo Movember 24, 1872 v
- ,

Eliza day J. L. Nee,; JI

A

.

Docenser 22, 1872 5S December 22, 1872
e

3 G. W, Carwichael

Novewber 13, 1872
L. b, Milligan, J?

Januacy 7, 1873
W. H. Smith,; M©

ar 4, 1877 John W, Haun Necomper 5, 1872

. Cacein : 1
Mary Z. Haua W. . Benney, JV,
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HAMBLEN COUMTY, TENNESSEE MARRIAGE BOOK 3

X k K %

%

* kX kB %k

Page 102
Februaxy 2, 1875
Leonavd Wilder

Page 103
Februaxy 6, 1875
Willis Marsh

Page 104

February 20, 1873
G. B. McCzrary
Page 105

March 25, 1875

J. L. Caiu

Page 106

March 16, 1875

Jerxie Flack

Page 107
Apxil 1, 1875
J. 5. Kidwell
Paze 108
Lpxil 3, 1875

i, W. Sheilds

Page 109
Apsrll 5, 1872

J. B Willdiams

Page 110
Aprll 6, 1875

J., €. Lelftwich, B.F.Tatenm

Paze 111
April 6, 1875
W. C. Snoddy

Page 112
Aeril §, 71875
Johd . Brawn

Page 113
April 13, 1875
W. J. Speck

x

£
~

k & x % K K
Couple Married

* * 0k & kX

Win. S. Evans
Mary F. Talley

»

Calvin Long
Rachel South

Alex H. Black

Alice A. Stubblefield

buttrell
Yarbra

Jaco®
Esther

William Gear
Carrie C. Ridd

S. P, Poilard
Bettie Workman

A. M. Treolluger
P. J. Smith

Alex Baker
Mattie Maloney

Wm. G. Lebow

R. N, Snoddy
Susan 3. Witt

Henry Smith
Sue Carroll

Wiley B, Miller
Kate A. Taylor

Joseph B. Smitch |

Catherine Smith

-2 "’_.

in

*

*

X

*

*

*

Rebecca Johanna Cardon Bassetp

X k& % X k % 1

Date and by whcn

Solemnized

* * * * 7z E

February 3, 187>
Wm. Felknor, Jr.

ebruary 11, 1575

F
J. L. Noe, JP

March 25, 1875
Hale, JP

March 18,
W. A.

1875
Howell, JP

April
AL J.

Aprid) 8, 1873
Jehre G, Johnson, MG

April 6, 1875
G. A. EBreedliovs, MG

1875
Dickin

®

April 6,
- R‘

Anril 7, 1875
W. H., Smith, M7

April 9, 1&75
A. J, Donalscon, J?

April 15, 18753
J. W. Bachman, MB

April 8, 1875
W. A. Howell, JP

2n, g
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B3 * 25 FS X b3 * * *
fute License Issued

SOt
P RS 3 B * * x“ * *

nge 115
April 12, 1
Will S. Dic

Page litb

spril 21, 1875
Janes Canper
Fage 117

spril 22, 1875

Cas. Buwley
fege 118

April 29, 1875

Pape 119
May ¢, 1875
R. S. Lane

May 8, 1875
Epperson

:}

age 122
May 21, 1875
ohn C. King

Yoy

L*

Page 123
June 14, 1875.
T. C. Cain

»  Page 12z
June 12,

1875

Fage 125
July 2, 1875
W. A, Pettegrew
Psge 126
July 3, 1875
Gzo. Spoon
Page 127
July 12, 1875
B. i, Waineth
:'...f:,-. ey e spe :“,,‘g,kl_u .

W. B, Cunningham, C, H. Roberson

® k0% K & K K
Couple Married

* x %k . k% *

John Gray
Martha Day

B. Lave
Martha J. Man%Fieli

Pas. Flemming
Mattie Love

Clare
Rogars

Jacoh T,
Nann'e A,

Smith H. Shipley
Maeleaga Yarbro

Gea. . Beckner
Sarah Williams

Lewis Lawrauce
Fannie Taylor

J. H. Hale
Mollie Bell

James F. Hansel
Mary Jane Maddex

Marcus Phillips
Mary Phillips

Jacob Baker
Sarah P. Conway

Jacob Harbin
Catherine Noe

- Josiai Goans

Jennie Hale

-25-
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HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE MARRIAGE BOOK 3
*

X% k% Ak k%
Date and by whom

Solemnized
X &k & & % £ %

April 15, 1875

J. S. Franklin, JP

ND
not given

ND

A. J. Doonalsen, JP

Aprili 29, 1875
Wi, Sawple, MG

1875
Ciohiry, MG

May 6,

NI

May 6, 1875

not given

ND

not given

May 23, 1875
Wm, Felknor

Juna 17, 1875
W. A. Howell, Jp

1875
Thompson, MG

June 16,
Jas. R,

July 7, 1875
R. W. Patty, MG

ND
net given

ND
not given

AT v

]

RO e o

i

SR

ST TR g e Agier, vE ey



l )
* *
I o
5 =X
Nr
' 1.
I Ty MG
|I n, MG
' /;
II N
H_{G
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[ T * X * %

i Jate Liceuse Issued

sondsman

Y T SR Ao 4 4O 2 o B e
. [ R .
8 =
.
;

e 1k

o it

Tize 329
o TE, 1380
Smiii

: 330
e 27, 1889

Lo 332
ve2g,

wah Smdtl

1820

Tage 333
2, 1830
AL Watkins

June

Yage 334
June 10, 1880
€. W. Coffuwan
fage 325
Jine L8,
0. Burks

1880

fage 336
June 21, 1880
Pavid Bowen

rage 337
July 15, 1880
J. W. Loop
Page 338

July 17, 1880
4. J. Solomon

fage 339

July 19, 1880

Jerry Murphy

*

*

X x ok K %
Couple Morried

53 Crana
rzaret Oshurn

Paul Potter
Eliza Wfleon

Robevt L. Hiltl
Tonphav k. Mayes

NDaniel Chavhevlain

aicy C. V.

Jowes AL Kedta

Magy londs

Jobin C. Riggins
Manerva Burchall

Wiley South

Lizrie Witt

Edward Cox
Rosa Eldricdge

William Watson
Sarah Dadsoun

Thomas Gllbert
Abia Smith

Franklin Wacts
Allce Seaver

Richard L. Watkins
Elizabeth Yarber

Jokhn McKinney
tlary D. Berry

L

Whitodd

*

*

HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENMESSEC MARRIAGE

BOOK 4

Xk ok  k k% %
Date and by whom

Solemnized
X kX Kk %

May 15, 1889
James llale, JP

May 16, 1330

W. M. Miller, JPp

May 19, 1880
W. L. Mayes, JP

boy 27, 1830
G. H. Youuy, MG

Moy 27 230

b
T. P. Summers, MG

not given
ot given

June. 3, 188¢
W. A&, Howell, JP

June 123, 1880
E. Horner, MG

June 19, 1880
W. L. Mayes, JP

not given
not given

not given
W. M. Miller, JP

July 18, 1880
James Cox, MG

not given
not give:r

*

*

*

*

»
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HANMBLEN COUNYY . TENNESSEE MARRIAGE K, 4 i{
X » L :
% . & 5 A % RS & * B B s * % * * * * b * ES * * * X O0x 4 & g;
Dale Liceuse Isgued Couple Married Date 2nd by wion :
Bondsman Solemnized L
X1k F x ok ok ok 2 A A K %X 2 kK & & Kk % k% k k% &k oz & oy i
e Parac 236 ¥
June 7, 1873 J. S. Dodson Juue 8, 1879 i
Willdae Thompoon C. Y. Cunilaghanm Willdiaw Felknor, Jrp
Page 237 ’ o
Juue 12, 1879 Frank Andersch June 13, 1879 g
M N - el
Jo . Talley Laura NMowell . T. R. West, Mu ¢
- Page 2368 - 3
Jone 19, 1879 WiliiamSpeon EREE not given %
John T. Purkey Jennett Dalton not given s
. ,f
Papge 237 e
June 20, 1374 Geu. W, Dickerson June 20, 1570 i
Gao. 8. Crouch Mollde Wallker W. S, Resce, av ?’
Page 240 %'
June 25, 187¢ Jam=s Bateo Juna 25, 1879 E~
Thos. L. Lawrenco Adilis Talbocot John Lawrencs, G 3
Page 241 E
July 1, 1879 Heury C, Larbrﬁuyn July 2, 1879 5
Jaceb Tuntrell Marile Evans Uy H. C, Hale. Mo i
¥ :
- . P : :
Base 247 5
- July 7, 1379 William 4. Hickey
darian Hichey Licima MoFaciand R
PN A 2473
Judy IG, 1&7s Georse W, Roems July 10, 137a
Bo G i oty Moot abue W, AL loweli, P 1
. ———— - <
)
Tage 244 ¢
July 17, 1879 F.olaneoll July 17, 1679 ;
J.o W Loop Lope Mevpan Geo. Livingsten, JP é
. 1
Page 245 :
. July 21, 1879 Thoras W, Brown July 23, 187y ;
W. H. Maze Elizczbeth Gregory W. C. Laily, M™MC :
i
Page 246 ;
July 21, 879 Joseph Hauston July 21, 187¢ g
Jonies Koenon Vina Hamblen A. R. Dickenson, 17 !
4
: i
Page 247 - :
July 23, 1879 Dock Dugless S T»'J.:v' 25, 1579 i ;
Thos. Tugless Auna Sartain illiam Fellinor, M0 ) ;
Fage 248
- July 25, 1879 John Ceollet Jan 4, 1880 :
v E. R. Britton . Alice Yarber Jawes Cox, MG :
e ¥
~ 6l
:
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Date License lesue
Bondzman
X %X Yo K3 B3 & >
May 5, 1834

James H, Cozart

May 24, 1383
Gec. Livingston

1334

Holloway

LN

i ta
o 3,
j

J. b,

183+
Wilsou

June 2,
e e

1234

June 11,
Ellbert Bewlicy
June 12, 1824
Murrete

AR A4
e Wa

Jurs 17, 1204
C, L. Minnick
v
JoNA

J :
Charlie Neak

June 20, 16\'1[
Gea. Livingsoan

July 3, 1884
George Craiyg

W

>

OUNTY, TENNESSEE MARRIAGE BCOK §

L T I S A N
Cengle Married

N * i P4 * * * * * &

Jaxzes R. Kincaid
Luella J. Jolns

Samuel R. Holley
Lavena Ey-Skean

<,

Tennoszee

Burlk

Futrgeson

Oronen

Horth

£ o -
Winirtred S.

Nancy C. Fades

D. Nelseon

Gilbert

Lame E. Etterx

Flowers
Rarnett

Joames W,

Muttie

Jawes D, Noe
Vonnie Al Gulleubarger

Richmond

hur €. Helws
1

Trenl

Y. Shepherd (signed Sheo
a J. Shropshire

Woea
Macy G. ¥aylorx .

Jr.

Miller
ie Moee

Lizz

~107-

kX k% ok %k x4
Date and by whom

Soiemnized
X 0k kX x & k%

Mzy 11, 1884
J. W. Oliver, ¢

aje, MG
May 28, 1834
Geo. Livingston, Jo

June 13, 1884
W. M. Milley, JgP

Jumz 17, 1584

Fo J. Pyoge, o0
June 15, 1884

Geeo. Livingsiton, J?

yr:fd) Juiwe 2 2; 1584

Edwin Horner

June 26,
o4

1
1584

July 3,

Brauner, !




i

I HAMSLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE MARRIAGE BOOX §
A4 A*x'*kk*f:*k*f;k:‘:**;&*****i****k
; Date Licensz Issued Couple Married Pate and by whem
' Eondswmian Solemnized
P x***f:"\kkk;&**ik#k***:&:‘:*t*k**ﬁ
N ]
' Y Juiv 10, 1886 Philip F. Whiting July 10, 1834
‘ Vo T, Holley Isabella P. Canada C. W. C. Harvis, MG
: Jnaly 17, 1884 Louis J. Williems July 20, 184
. : Ceoa. Livingston Hannah J. Staples Jas. R, Thowrson, MO
L)
| , July 19, 1484 Anthoay Parchick July 70, 1284 »
l Ceo. Livingsion Clemmiz Steuwps W. L. Jones, Mo
Julv 21, g4 John Therrman July 22, 18:¢4
{ C. B, Tallay Hagric Meore R. M, Hickoy, G

Thomas BDugless July 28,
Jennie Johnson Leon B, Suith, Jp

July 28,
Zam McCork

""' oy
o o
O
b LV
-
C

l : Aug. 2, 1884 David Hevner Aug, 17, 1884
: Sanual Bacon Mollie Prote S. W. gonecs, MC
t
l Alanson MeRanzie . Auz. 4, 1684
i Wealwine i J. Evens, MG
| ; Adam Traece (signed Adom) Adug. 10, 1884
. Mary E. Scoir D. &, Carmichacl, J¥
R fuz. 5, 1834 Porter "vun Aug. 6, 128&4
I ; G. L. Bready Ajice Hamilton J. €. Hacker, MG
) Aug. 6, 1884 Joseph M. P. Peoples fug, §, 1884
l ; b, E. Peoples Louisa A. Fdmonds H. Hale, MG
‘ Aug. 16, 1824 Samuel Aringron Aug. 17, 1834
' C. M. Smith Sarah Dugless - Leonidas B. Smich, JP
' Aug. 21, 1884 Kossuth D. Miller Aug. 21, 1884
David Weaver Lizzie Swiney Y, A. Howell, JP !
' : ' Aug. 22, 1884 , Jhomas  Blantori Aug. 23, 1884
J. C. Yearbrough : Sarah Jenkins &. J. Morelock, JP i
' E Aug. 27, 1834 William N. Allen Sept. 2, 1834
; J. N. Gilbert Martha J. Rhea E. J. Hyatt, MG
Sept. -1, 1884 Reuben A. Humpsoun (signed Huwpste n)Sept. 3, 1884
' W. E. Howell Lucie 7. .Ow:n v W. H. Swith, MG
Sept. 9, 1884 John W. Wood Sept. 9, 133
I W. H. S. Wright Mollie E. Backner B. A. Crecch, JP
| T Sept. 10, 1584 Hezekish B. Brace seps. 11, 1884 .
I‘« i Robt Black . Mattie C. Smith William Felknor, JP
. -103-
' !
i
-~ ‘.1
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1o Juun occupies n more enviable position in tbu lumber and financial cireles ot
Memphts than does John W, McClure. 0’710 ‘

A

1.OUIS WILKINS CULBREATH, M. D.

stanton bns every resson to be proud of Dr. Louis Wilkins Cwulbreath, a reglclcnl
of thia city since 1902, for in every relation of life bis course has commended hin i
the confidence, trust and high regard of those with whom he has been brought intu
He 1s regarded as opne of the distinguished representatives of the medicul
Hir birth occurred in Tipton county, Teunessee,
ng Willlam Jackson and Missouri Ann

contact.
protession in his section of the state. b
on the 27th of Februury, 1869, his pareunts beir
(Pinson) Culbreath, both of Whom were descended from Scotch ancestry. The family

i In possession of a coat of arms described as follows: “Arms—Gules a fesse chequy

argent and azure, between three bears’ heads, erased of the second, muszled of the

o

e e )

The first of the family in America was John QGalbraith, who came with Rev. {
R Thomas Wjlsop in 1681 to found a church at what Js now called Princess Annle, !
(/Il T e Marylund. His son, Jobn, tollowed in 1682, having sailed from Glasgow with the |
_ / i RS Rev. Willlam Trall, a Presbyterian minister. One of the founders of the Presbyterisn f
.}J"“ { a church at Derry, Pennsylvania, was James Gulbraith, whose father had croesed the b
[t . ocean, some say, as early as 1718, The youuger James Lad tailen in love with Eliza.
g « beth Bertram, the daughter of a clergyman from Bango, County Down, who came to
the cburch at Derry. ‘Q’;f_'ﬁ_%i%rﬁm settled at Swatara crecek, where he copducted
4 farm and grist mill. e ha ree sons: Andrew, James and John aud of these,
X Juwnes removed south tuto Virginla and his son, Joseph, is tho progenitor of tue
Culbreaths of Tenpessee, 'The court records of Augustu county, Virginia, contala »
stalemedt signed Dy Joseph Galbraith to tbe effect that “sixty heud of beel cuttle and
fitty head of sheep bought by the contructors for ‘the use of the forces under the
- cornmand of Colonel George Washington were grazed upon the plantation of Colonel
Thomus Cresop at Old Town.” This Joseph QGalbrafth had a son, Thomas, who in
turn was the father of Thomas Willium Lenpin, Marguret, Kemp and Jumes, The
Augusts counly, Virginia, court Tecords elate” that Thowmas Galbraith~—wos n soldler
in Cuptain Peter Hogg's Company of Rungers in the yeur 1708 and that “lifly acres
of land each wae grauted to Juhin McMabon und Thouwmas Kidbreath for services in
'\',,,‘/v the Rungers”” James Culbreath, son of Thomas and brother of Willlum Lenutn ung
Gy v Kemp Culbreath, was a member of the Virginia militin that went fnto North Curolfuu

l - [N : und later was replaced by bix brother, Kemp, from whoin ls descended the Lamlly iu

oot N\« North Curglina_today. = T 7 =

Along another line Dr. Culbreath 18 descended from the Macgregord. “B rioghail

mo dhream” (Koyal (s my race) is the motto of this anclent clun, which clajms

descent fromw Griogar, third son of King Alpin, who ascended the Celtic Bcottish (hrone

about 787. For various reasons the clan was proscribed ufter the “risfng of the Earl

of Ross” and they were forbidden to cArry arms or beur the name, Heing forved to

48sume Dnamer other than thelr true name thev adopted wany aud varlous ooes,

includiog Campbell, Dougall, Drummond, Qordon, Graliaw, Gruutl, Murry, Hamsay.

Stewart, ete. The branch tbat took the name of Ramsuay wus wstablivhed in Anierica

* about 1747, settling In Virginla., Family tradition bus it that wlien this particulur

branch Jeft Glasgow under the difficult couditions of the proscription then in torco 1

they overlooked one little girl, Peggy, vr Peselia Ramusy, und left her Lehind. Kind- !

_— hearted friends and members of the clun cured for her uud when grown who_amarried ‘

()W - Anron Pinson, who brought Ler. to Awerica and succerded In Ondiug her people. Their [
son, Johu, was born in Bcotland, And in Virginla they became parents of twlns, Archl- :

Luld und Aaron. Archibaid Pinson married Dicle, motlier of Missourl Ann and Aurun ’

1

1

l

Pinson, and_followiug her 'd"eul’h\we*?lafd_:aguli}..“Ahhﬁﬂéa)jﬁ:@@ilw"(
be Mary aod they had Two ehTidren: John and Lauru, born In Tennesxee,
. William Leanin Culbreatb married Temple Wyles and their childion were: Wiliam
t ‘ E., Jumes, Huel, Jack, Nyjcy and Henrietta, all of ‘'whou: were born in or neur Clurks- |
ville, Virginia. Their fa Tier died in 1840. He removed 1o weStern Tennéiygee §n IN33, i
togeilier with his son, Willlawm E., gnd_ the Ju(ter's son, Williun. Juckeun, Al setted ‘
av Beaver Dai, whefe NMason now stasds, Williamm E. Culbreuth was associated with
J. F. Avery in his first plow factory at Clarksville, Vivginia, and c¢laimed (v have
mude the patitern for the first iron plow manufuctured. All of th. famdly who were
not Presbyterian miuisters were artisans and rormers. Williaiwn E. Culbreath married

Fijaabeth Hughes of Virginlu and they had Iwo sons Heury, who died when u

e e s e e 0
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child; and Willijam Jackson, who was born in 1830 and died fn 1802. Willlam Jaekson
Culbreath, the father of Dr, Culbreath of this review, married Missouri Ann Pinson
and they became parents of six sons: Willlam Henry, Jobn, Jolt Duia. George Lee,
Charles and Louis Wilkins,

Family tradition has it that Joseph Galbraith was with the vuunu militia at
Bruddock's defeat under Colonel George Washington and that he followed the wavering
fortunes of the General to Valley Forge,“where he was stricken with samallpax, where-

upun his great commander told him tb go home. Barefoot, ragged and sick he set

out to reach his home but bhis dead body was found crouched against 8 tree stump by
(he roadside, hie musket across his lap and a piece of bee? tallow in his fingers. Hix
powder gourd together with some of the hemp-tow with which he rammed the powder
and ball into his gun are cherished relics in possession vf his descendauts. When
Dr. L. W. Culbreath of Stanton offered. his services to the war departmeat the day
after wur was declared with Germany, he wrote: “No stately marble in Arlington
procluims the heroic deeds of these unconquered highlunders but the trench graves
from Laargs and Culloden to Appomattox (and now to the Hindenburg line) tashrine
the offerings that my people have made to the causes which they deemed .right and
Just.”

It was in the home of his nndfuthn.%“mmtﬂ‘ near + Pipton
county, that Dr. Lou“_wmﬂs Culbmth “was‘born February 2%, lﬁz_g, Eing the
voungest of a famlly of six sons.” “He was & year old when hia pareuta reioved to
the Haywood county district No, 8, near Stantop, and there he spent his childhood
on his father’s farm, consisting of about three hundred apd sixty-five acres of fine
land. Although the family bad suffered heavy Josses during the Civil war, the father
managed to recuperate his resources to such & degres that he was able to give hin
sons fulrly good advantages until, meeting with financial disaster, he oould nut extend
tn the youngest son the oppormnmqgramt he had given the others. Dr. Culbreath,
therefore, when fifteen years of age, started out in the world equippod for lite by the
truining of wise Christian parents. He carefully considered what he wished to do
with hin future and at length decided that he would qualify for the medical profeasion.
His educationa) ‘advantages were ouly such as the common schools afforded. He went
first to Mewphis, Tennessee, where he arrived with & capital of fourteen dollurs that
Lad heen loaned to him by a- bbor, an old blackamith. Fatling to find employment
sippi river to Bolivar county and thence Lo 8belby,
%k by a merchant to.whom hé had applied he never.
at -to_ work. and the mrg,tg was too kind-hearted
not to give him food and Y p. A \ra:apent in that district
mulurial conditions compel] : _of Kentucky
but owing to lack of fun “hot. take ihe academlc decm. Later, howaver, he
wun gradunted from the ~)lodiu\ Oollc‘ winuing his degree
in 15¥8.  He read medi¢ ."P.. T..Jones of Somervillc, Tennes.
sce. and later by Dr, bertaon. . panjed the former ta New York,
where they both atiended the New York ! and there' Dr. Cullireath becawns
clorely assoclated with Dr, John A. Wyeth, & ociation which proved:of great value
to him fn later years. With his’ mum to Ternnessee ho located in Somervillo, where
he performed the Brat.Opapaiion Aosappe dicitipissversyudertilenatidRayotte -county.
Afier sbout u year, owing to the mnn‘ health of his sged parenis, be returned to the
um Lhome in Ha¥w6iad:coifi¥s, where he pnct!eu! Btll the death of hix fother, July
vo. 1802, With ‘his. mother and hroth TiRe L_ee.th came to Stenton, Tennessce,
where he has contfnued In the active po of “nedlcht and aurkery uul s now
the deputy county physician of Bnywood count:

Ou the 15th of June, 1904 Dr. Culbreath was mu'rlod to Mixx Willle Thowmas

Capell, a daughter of William chcn who died while serving as rherit o/ Haywood
county, Mrs. Culbreath passed away November 16, 1904. On the 14th of Auguxt. 1907,
Dr. Culbreath was married to Miss Louise Reid Rudd, a daughter of A. M. and Elia
(hwney) Rudd. They became parents of a son, Louis 'Wﬂkim, Jr., boru Japuary 1,
1%11,

The duy following America's declaration of war with Oermuny Dr. Culbreuth
offered his services to the government but because of phyaloﬂ conditions wus placed
in the V. M. 8. Corps, where he examined recruits for the navy departwent iud wheo
the war closed was transferred to the public health service department. He wus re
warded by a special act of cougress for services rendered the government us u private
citizen. He has always given bis political ullegiance to the democratic party, whlle
|'»-uwruan,\ he is a Bcottish Rite Mason, baving attaiued the thirty-second degreo.
He likewise belobgs to the Kuights Templar Commuandery and §s & puxt high priest
of Burns Chapter, No. 171, R. A. M. He i» also affiliated with the Order of the

Misxissippi, und when refu
theless pulled off Xis coat

‘Iasteru Star, the Scottish Bociety of America, the Woodiuen of the World, the Modern
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